
 

 
 



 

 

WHATEVER  
NEXT? 

 
 
 
 

BIBLICAL PROPHECIES  
YET TO BE FULLFILLED 

 
 
 

Oliver Bayley 
 
 
 

ISBN 978-1-905308-28-0 
Digital Download Edition 

 
© Faithful Sheep Ministries   

www.fsmins.org  
 
 
 

(HOME PRINTING IS PERMITTED FOR INDIVIDUAL OR HOME GROUP USE.  
Otherwise no part of this Publication may be copied, stored, retrieved etc  

without the prior written permission of the Publisher.) 
 
 



 i

CONTENTS 
 
 

Introduction 
Faithful Sheep Ministries     Page ii 
 
Chapter 1  
Not-Yet-Fulfilled Prophecies – an Introduction Page  1 
 
Chapter 2  
Daniel's 70 Weeks        Page 13 
 
Chapter Three 
The Church and the Tribulation    Page 25 
 
Chapter Four  
The Church and the Rapture     Page 38 
 
Chapter Five 
The Great Tribulation and      Page 46 
the Second Coming of Christ 
 
Chapter Six  
The Millennial Kingdom and     Page 63 
the Great White Throne 
 
Chapter Seven  
The Eternal State,        Page 75 
of a New Heaven and a New Earth 
 
Index         Page 83 
 



 ii

FAITHFUL SHEEP MINISTRIES 

Welcome to "Whatever Next?" This book is one of the titles 
produced by Faithful Sheep Ministries. 

The aim of Faithful Sheep Ministries is to strengthen and 
encourage our fellow Christians in this age of challenge and 
confusion. We particularly have in mind those Christians who 
lack Bible teaching on a regular basis, but who love the Lord 
and His Word, and who seek to serve Him as His "faithful 
sheep" in this needy world. 

We aim to offer timely Bible teaching and reflection through a 
variety of ministries. Our theological stance is one of biblical 
orthodoxy, centred on the Historic Christian Creeds and the 
39 Articles of the Church of England.  

The Director of Faithful Sheep Ministries is the Rev. Oliver 
Bayley, a retired Anglican minister with extensive teaching 
and pastoral experience. Oliver and his wife Judith live, work 
and worship in Southampton, England.  

Our hope is that the Lord will graciously use this book to 
bless and encourage you in His service.  

 

 
For details of our other titles and ministries,  

please visit our website at  
www.fsmins.org



 1

 
Chapter One  

 
Not-Yet-Fulfilled Prophecies  –  

 
An Introduction 

 
 

 
It does not take a genius to realise that the world is a 
particularly troubled place these days!  
 
Wherever we look we see major crises and intractable 
problems, yet so often, despite the best efforts of many 
people of generosity and goodwill, solutions seem very hard 
to come by. 
 
We currently have the deep tensions between Islamic 
countries and "the West".  A great swathe of territory, 
stretching from North Africa eastwards through to Pakistan, 
sees constant strife and bloodshed. Bloody military conflicts 
have been waged in Iraq and Afghanistan as western 
countries seek to win the "war on terror".  
 
Within this mix is Iran, with her oft-repeated aim of 
obliterating Israel, and her steady progress, aided by Russia, 
towards building her own nuclear warheads.  
 
Israel herself is passing through political uncertainty, and is 
surrounded on all sides by hostile forces, which are gaining 
in confidence and weaponry month by month.  
 



 2

The Obama Administration, in its keenness to bring a 
solution to "the Palestinian conflict", puts pressure on the 
Israeli Government to halt the building of Jewish settlements 
in the "Occupied Territories", notably the West Bank and 
East Jerusalem. However, there remains a deeply-held belief 
within Israel that all this land is rightfully Jewish anyway, in 
view of the covenant-gift of the land by God to Abraham and 
his seed forever (as described for example in Genesis 12.7 / 
13.14-17 / 17.1-8). 
 
Russia is flexing her muscles once more, emboldened by her 
rich natural resources on which western countries are 
becoming more dependent. We have seen this boldness in 
her military actions in Georgia some years ago, and in her 
continuing probing of western defences with her long-range 
aircraft and submarines.  
 
Russia is also threatening to supply her sophisticated S-300 
anti-missile system to Iran. Such a move would surely 
hasten air strikes on Iran by Israel and / or the USA, to 
destroy Iranian nuclear facilities before those facilities 
became virtually impregnable from attack. Talks to resolve 
the issue are finally taking place in view of the change of 
President in Iran. 
 
On a global scale, the United States is no longer the 
undisputed sole super-power. Politically and economically 
she is facing growing competition from countries such as 
China and India. President Obama is none too popular, and 
faces deadlock with Congress over major issues.  
 
The United States is extricating her forces from Afghanistan, 
a war that has been so costly in terms of "blood and 
treasure". Many of America's great financial institutions, 



 3

which have been at the heart of the global economic system 
for over a century, are now bankrupt or very close to it. 
 
All in all we are seeing nothing less than a vast tectonic shift 
in the location of ultimate economic power in the world, from 
the West to the East. That shift is going to have profound 
consequences for us all in the decades to come. 
 
We are also faced with climate change on an apparently 
unprecedented scale. Nobody really knows either the causes 
of this, or the consequences of this, but rumours abound!  
 
Meanwhile global population continues to increase – with 
projections of half as many people again by 2050 as there 
are today – putting further strain on natural resources such 
as oil, water and food. At the same time the wealth gap 
between the "haves" and the "have-nots" widens, leading to 
unimaginable miseries for millions of our fellow human 
beings. Africa remains turbulent, with so much potential yet 
with so many setbacks.  
 
So, how are you feeling after that quick survey of how things 
are going on a global scale?! Fearful? Cheerful? Paralysed? 
Powerless?  
 

Headline Certainties 
 
As those seeking to be Christ's "faithful sheep", let us "hang 
on in there" and do what we are always bidden to do - reach 
for God's Word.  
 
How grateful we can be, and are to be, that the Lord in His 
Word gives us many deep assurances as to how the future is 
going to unfold.  
 



 4

We are familiar with the headlines of course, which focus on 
the great central truths in Jesus Christ: He is Lord; He is 
risen; He is the way, the truth and the life; all things have 
been put under His feet; He is the head of the Church; every 
knee shall bow, and every tongue shall confess, that He is 
indeed Lord (see for example Ephesians Chapter 1 / 
Philippians 2 / etc, etc!). 
 
Those are some of the great central, unchangeable facts on 
which all human existence is based. Nothing will thwart 
God's Word or God's will. We can be totally sure that in 
Christ, all shall be well. Our danger is that we say "Yes, yes, 
we know all that ....". How we need to guard against our very 
familiarity with these promises leading us into overlooking 
their utterly central significance. 
 
But, "Wait, there's more!", to coin a phrase!  
 
The Lord has not only given us the headline certainties 
concerning ultimate outcomes; He has also given us a great 
deal of detail concerning actual events that will be unfolding 
as matters move towards their God-ordained climax. 
 

A Correct Approach  
to Biblical Prophecy 

 
But before we go any further, we must pause to admit that 
the whole subject of biblical prophecy provokes different 
responses and arouses strong opinions. Perhaps the very 
mention of "prophecy" makes us think of raving American 
preachers bellowing out doom and gloom to thousands of 
quaking listeners in some vast auditorium! – and if that is 
what prophecy involves, then not surprisingly we will tend to 
stay well clear. 
 



 5

But maybe it need not be like that.  
 
How does the Lord wish us to view prophecy? What sound 
principles can we adopt to help us to understand what the 
Holy Spirit is telling us of times to come, while avoiding the 
twin pitfalls of becoming foolishly obsessed, or remaining 
foolishly ignorant? 
 

A Liberal Approach 
 
Those who adopt a liberal approach to the Bible in general, 
and to the prophecies within the Bible in particular, tend to 
be very uneasy about the whole question of prophecy. 
 
Prophecies which have apparently been fulfilled in great 
detail they will dismiss as fabrication in some shape or form. 
Those prophecies that have not yet been fulfilled will again 
be written off, perhaps as mere Jewish "wonderings of long 
ago", with no relevance for later generations. 
 
But such a liberal approach really does not stand up to 
scrutiny: 
 
a) It cannot be denied that hundreds of biblical prophecies 
have already been meticulously fulfilled. There is no hoax 
here. Promises given have come true centuries later, 
accurate to the tiniest detail. Such fulfilments cannot simply 
be wafted aside with the sweep of a liberal hand.  
 
b) The Lord Jesus Himself would have been astonished at 
such a dismissive, liberal approach to Scripture.  
 
"It is written!" is His great cry. He is always referring to 
Scripture in His teachings. Jesus believed in the literal truth 
of all of, what is for us today, the Old Testament – including 



 6

the prophetic passages. If some of those passages were as 
yet unfulfilled in His earthly ministry, His whole attitude would 
have been one of - "Then you'd better watch this space!". 
 
c)  Unless any prophetic text is using obvious pictorial or 
idiomatic language, we are entitled to understand the text in 
its plain and obvious sense.  
 
God the Father wants His children to know of these things. If 
the text tells us that Events A, B and C are going to happen, 
then we can assume, in the absence of anything obvious 
showing this is not to be taken literally, that Events A, B and 
C will happen as promised.  
 
The Lord's track record concerning prophecy is, not 
surprisingly, 100% accurate so far!  
 
Those fulfilments give us great encouragement concerning 
the many prophecies which have not yet been fulfilled. When 
we come across promises which are as yet in the future, we 
can rest on them with an equal score of 100% in terms of 
confidence in their eventual fulfilment. 
 
May we as God's children seek to know and understand 
these things, to keep our eyes and ears open to all that is 
going on around us, and to live day by day watchfully and 
prayerfully. 
 

Christ's Return – Three Views 
 

By way of an example, we can now apply these principles to 
the unfulfilled prophecies within Scripture that are centred on 
the return of Christ to the earth, and His establishment of the 
"Millennial Kingdom", that is, His earthly reign on the earth of 
a thousand years.  



 7

 
These events have been repeatedly foretold within the Bible; 
they are a key ingredient of "the Christian hope", and, if 
trustworthy, they enable us to view global events and trends 
with a steady eye. 
 
It is perhaps inevitable, if regrettable, that theologians have 
come up with a range of views as to what form these events 
are going to take. Let us now briefly consider these views, 
and seek to work out which is the most likely to be accurate. 
 

Number One:  
The A-Millennial View 

 
This view has become the most popular of the three, though 
was largely unknown until the time of Origen and Augustine 
in the 3rd and 4th centuries AD., (the O.T Jews, then the 
apostles and early Church were all “pre-Millennialists”). The 
"A" of "A-Millennial" is based on the Greek, meaning "Not" or 
"None", so supporters of this view believe that any talk of a 
literal thousand-year reign of Christ on this earth is incorrect.  
 
Instead they mostly argue that the millennial reign described 
in Scripture actually refers symbolically to the Church age 
itself. Thus, right now, the earth is within the millennial age, 
and has been since Christ’s death, resurrection and 
ascension into glory in AD 33: the kingdom of God in Christ 
is here, now, all around us; Christ is reigning over the earth 
right now, through His Church; Satan is powerless, being 
bound up in the bottomless pit (Revelation 20.2-3); all 
references to future times for the Jews and Israel in the Old 
Testament now refer to the Church; and so the return of the 
Jews to their ancient land in 1948 is spiritually irrelevant. 
Most a-millennialists believe that Christ will physically return 



 8

to the earth at some future date and then the eternal state 
will begin. 
 
Clearly problems with this a-millennial view abound! – a few 
of which can be mentioned here. Why should there be a 
change from literal interpretation of prophecy to symbolic 
interpretation, in view of all the fulfilled prophecies having 
been literally fulfilled? Why can we expect a literal return of 
Christ if the rest of millennial prophecy is symbolic? Does the 
history of the world since AD 33 really suggest that Satan is 
bound up and powerless? Does the history of the world since 
AD 33 really suggest that right now we are already “in” the 
millennial reign of Christ? Does the 2,000-year track-record 
of the Church really suggest that Christ has been, and is, in 
total control of Church life and conduct? Is it convincing to 
argue that the return of the Jews to their ancient land, 
exactly as prophesied in the Old Testament, is irrelevant? 
 
Many fine Christians take this a-millennialist approach 
presumably for the most sincere of reasons, but when all is 
said and done, it does demand a radical “change of tack” 
regarding our approach to Scripture in general and to 
prophetic passages in particular.  
 
Surely these days, perhaps more than ever, with world 
events so focussed on the Bible lands and on Israel herself, 
the grounds for our exchanging a literal interpretation of 
prophecy for a symbolic interpretation are becoming 
increasingly illogical and flimsy. 
 
  
 
 

====================================== 
 



 9

Number Two:  
The Post-Millennial View 

 
Those who take this Post-Millennial view also believe that no 
literal thousand-year reign will occur in the future on this 
earth. This view is not widely held these days, and, as it is 
optimistic in terms of the future of this world, it tends to thrive 
in times of global peace and prosperity, such as in the 
nineteenth century. 
 
The post-millennialists argue that Christ’s reign is being 
steadily brought into being, by the Church, right now, (while 
as we have seen, the a-millennialist believes the millennial 
reign is already here, already achieved by Christ Himself and 
overseen by Himself in this Church Age). The post-
millennialist takes the same foundation – the victories of 
Christ – but then entrusts the actual building of the kingdom 
to Christ’s Church. The future for the Church, the Christian 
Gospel and the world itself is thus very bright according to 
this approach. When the kingdom of Christ has finally been 
brought in through the ministry of the Church, Christ will 
physically return. The final judgment will then take place, and 
the new heavens and the new earth will be finally 
established. 
 
The obvious problems with this view largely overlap with 
those of a-millennialism, notably the ongoing presence of 
blatant evil all around us in the world. We are clearly told in 
Scripture that in the millennial reign of Christ, be it fully 
present (a-millennialism) or steadily growing (post-
millennialism), Satan is firmly bound and locked up 
(Revelation 20.1-3).   
 
While the Christian Gospel has indeed made wonderful 
global progress since Christ's ascension, it is hard to deny, 



 10

for either today or throughout history, that a quick glance 
around the world hardly reveals the glorious reign of Christ!  
 

Number Three:  
The Pre-Millennial View 

 
This view is the longest-established and most scripturally 
orthodox of the three, for, while there are still some 
questions over some of the millennial details, it accepts the 
prophetic statements within Scripture in their obvious and 
plain sense. 
 
Christ is thus due to return to this earth in glory at His 
"Second Coming" at the end of the Tribulation (Revelation 
19). He will remove the unbelievers for later judgment, and 
He will then establish His millennial reign of one thousand 
years literally on this earth. At the end of this period Satan 
will be released for a time, then finally defeated and judged; 
the final judgement will take place before the great white 
throne (Revelation 20). The new heaven and earth will then 
be brought in (Revelation 21). 
 
In the light of the principles we considered earlier – notably 
the long pedigree of prophecies already literally fulfilled, and 
the conservative approach to prophecy adopted by our Lord, 
this third view seems to be the most straightforward and 
orthodox for Bible-believing Christians to adopt. One of the 
“crown jewels” in support of this more literal understanding of 
prophecy is the return of the Jews to their land after two 
thousand years of wandering and persecution, a return 
exactly as prophetically foretold and, in human terms, 
against impossible odds. But it has happened: there they 
are. How convincing is it for those with a-millennial or post-
millennial views to argue that this return is irrelevant? 
 



 11

If the pre-millennial approach is indeed correct, it means that 
as we survey God's world today, we really do have the 
assurance that everything remains under His gaze and 
control. That assurance in itself is a deep comfort, quite 
apart from all the other promises we have been given as to 
how things are finally going to turn out. 
 

Summary 
 
So where have we got to in this question of unfulfilled biblical 
prophecy? – 
 
1) We have good grounds for accepting the straightforward 
truth of prophetic statements within the Bible which have not 
yet been fulfilled. 
 
2) We are to bear in mind the occasional use of symbolism 
and idioms within prophetic passages. These are used to 
assist us rather than to confuse us, so we are bidden to look 
behind any obvious symbol to the message that it will be 
clearly conveying. This applies for example to several 
passages in the Book of Revelation, such as the "Four 
Horsemen of the Apocalypse" of Chapter 6. 
 
3) We are to be sensibly aware of these prophecies as we 
are faced with the headlines each day. May the Holy Spirit 
give us eyes to see and ears to hear aright, that we may 
keep a true perspective on these matters – watchful, aware, 
alert, patient and calm. Meanwhile, we need to avoid the old 
twin errors of either an unhealthy obsession with prophecy or 
an impatient rejection of the whole notion of prophecy.   
 
We are now in a position to examine what the Lord does 
promise in His Word for the times ahead. This is deeply 
exciting! – for we shall quickly realise that so much of what is 



 12

going on around us these days really does add up to the 
Lord's prophecies steadily coming to pass. 
 
In our subsequent chapters we shall hope to address the 
main prophetic issues, that we may be comforted and 
spurred on in our Christian discipleship. Here are those 
issues, not in any particular order, and with much overlap 
between them: 
 

 What about the Church? 
 What about Israel? 
 What about the "Tribulation"? 
 What about the "Rapture"? 
 What about the return of Christ? 
 What about the "Millennial Kingdom"? 
 What about resurrection? 
 What about judgment? 
 What about the new heavens and the new earth? 

 
There is much to look forward to! Yet again we shall see that 
Christian belief, as it always has been, is utterly well-
founded.  
 
Meanwhile those verses (John 6.66-69) come to mind. 
Support for Jesus was dropping off fast (v.66) – the opinion 
polls were gloomy! But Peter was going nowhere – "Lord, to 
whom shall we go? thou hast the words of eternal life. And 
we believe and are sure that thou art that Christ, the Son of 
the living God" (vv. 68-69). 
 
Praise God - nothing has changed. 
 
 
 



 13

 
 

Chapter Two 
 

Daniel's 70 Weeks 
 

 
We are clearly living in tumultuous times. Every newspaper 
or news bulletin brings word of yet another crisis that has 
burst forth somewhere in the world. The old certainties have 
vanished within a matter of a few years, and have been 
replaced by widespread fear and foreboding. Where will it 
ever end? Whatever is going to become of us? 
 
As those seeking to be Christ's faithful sheep, we constantly 
turn to the Good Shepherd and to His Word.  
 
First we take great comfort in seeing just how many 
prophecies within the Bible have already been meticulously 
fulfilled, notably those concerning the Lord Jesus Christ, the 
Messiah; (these fulfilled messianic prophecies are examined 
in detail in a sister title to this present book). 
 
These many fulfilments give us grounds for confidence when 
we address the scriptural prophecies which have not yet 
been fulfilled. There is no logic at all in arguing that, yes, 
many biblical prophecies have already come to pass, in 
minute detail, but no, we can now have no confidence at all 
in expecting the same accurate fulfilment happening again 
with regard to as-yet-fulfilled prophecies.  
 
That clearly makes no sense! For God has repeatedly shown 
Himself to keep His prophetic words to the letter in times 



 14

past. God does not change. He has been accurate before. 
He will be just as accurate once more in times to come. 
 
We can now thus start to examine with humble confidence 
the prophecies which have not yet been fulfilled, seeking to 
understand, under the Holy Spirit's guidance, just where the 
Lord has reached in the unfolding of His sovereign will for 
His creation.  
 
At times these matters become seriously complicated! - 
especially when we  encounter the different time-clocks the 
Lord has placed within the Bible. Each of these is quietly 
ticking away independent of the others, but each of them, at 
significant moments within the divine time-frame, then 
coincides with the other clocks in an utterly remarkable 
manner.   
 
Even if we eventually remember little of how these time-
clocks function, their very existence is further ample 
evidence that we can be strong in the Lord.  
 
Intricacies such as these within the Bible, many of which are 
concealed beneath the visible surface, simply shout of divine 
authorship; no human mind could have possible constructed 
these marvels – and then fulfilled them to the very hour. 
"Bless the Lord, ye his angels ... Bless the Lord, all ye his 
hosts ... Bless the Lord, all his works! ..." (from Psalm 103). 
 
In the coming chapters, we shall address several major 
prophetic topics and terms. Notable among these are the 
"times of the Gentiles", the Tribulation, the Rapture, Christ's 
Second Coming, the Millennial Kingdom, final judgements 
and the new heavens and a new earth.  
 



 15

Let us remind ourselves of the need for humility, prayerful 
wisdom, and a sense of balance whenever we are 
addressing matters of scriptural prophecy.  
 
We are neither to ignore these prophecies, nor to become 
foolishly obsessed with them. They are given to us, as with 
the rest of Scripture, solely by God's grace, that we may be 
informed and better-equipped in our daily discipleship. 
 

Daniel Chapter 9 
 
So now we begin with the remarkable prophecy of Daniel 9. 
24-27 – just four verses of Scripture, yet which still have 
enormous implications for us all.  
 
First, we acknowledge our debt to a great saint in the Lord, 
Sir Edward Denney, who spent many years, in the late 
nineteenth century, patiently and doggedly wrestling with the 
Lord, that he might understand how such prophecies are to 
be correctly understood.  
 
In subsequent years the Holy Spirit gave further 
understanding of these often-concealed biblical truths to 
other "faithful sheep", notably such men as R T Naish, Frank 
Paine and Arthur Ware. They all deserve our deep gratitude.  
 
It would be helpful to turn to Daniel 9 in your Bible, and 
prayerfully read the chapter yourself, especially verses 24–
27.  
 
What follows here is inevitably only a concise version of Sir 
Edward's findings. We must omit many of his detailed 
workings, but his overall understanding of these verses will 
certainly serve to excite and reassure us that the Lord knows 



 16

entirely what He is doing in these volatile days, and that in 
Him, all shall indeed be well! 
 
The context of the Book of Daniel is well-known. The people 
of Israel had been exiled to Babylon, after repeated 
prophetic warnings to them from the Lord through His 
prophets. Daniel himself was by now an elderly man, holding 
a senior position in the government while remaining a true 
believer in the Lord. 
 
Not surprisingly, along with the Israelites in general, Daniel 
had been wondering for how long this period of exile from 
the promised land was to last. He had turned to the scroll of 
Jeremiah (Jeremiah 29.10 for us) – "For thus saith the Lord, 
That after seventy years be accomplished at Babylon I will 
visit you, and perform my good word to you, in causing you 
to return to this place" - (that is, to Jerusalem). 
 
Now this was exciting for Daniel! Counting 70 years on from 
606 BC (the year of the start of the exile) brings us to 536 
BC – and at the time of these prayers and enquiries it was 
537 BC! (the date that has been established concerning 
Daniel 9.1). No wonder he started to pray in earnest (v.3), 
and the Lord's gracious response was not long in coming 
(vv.20ff). Gabriel was sent to answer Daniel's questions, with 
this remarkable prophecy (vv.24–27). 
 

v. 24 "Seventy weeks" 
 

The Church 
 
To start with, we note a very important little point - that 
Gabriel's words refer to "thy people" and to "thy holy city" – 



 17

that is, to the Jews and to Jerusalem. They do not refer to 
the Church!  
 
This is crucial. The Church in the Old Testament is what is 
termed, in a technical sense, a "mystery", meaning simply 
that the Church is never mentioned in the Old Testament.  
 
The birth of the Church was a total surprise to the early 
Jewish believers in Jesus as the Messiah, as the Book of 
Acts clearly shows. The Church was one of the Lord's 
gracious surprises – the Jews knew nothing of it beforehand, 
and nor even did Satan. 
 
In the "Divine Timeline", the Age of the Church is thus 
merely an interruption within the much longer Age of the 
Jews. This Age of the Jews preceded the Age of the Church, 
and it will also succeed the Age of the Church – we will cover 
this in subsequent chapters.  
 
Until recently, the "clock" of the Age of the Jews has 
remained stopped – it stopped in AD 70 with the sacking of 
Jerusalem – only to be restarted when the final chapters of 
the Age of the Jews were to be resumed. The Lord simply 
stopped the swinging pendulum of the Jewish clock in AD 
70, the hands of the clock remaining fixed and motionless 
since then. When it suited the Lord, He swung the pendulum 
once more, and the hands resumed their motion as if there 
had been no break in time at all. 
 
What all this means for us as Christians when considering 
Old Testament prophecy is we must get used to omitting the 
Age of the Church. Verse A in an Old Testament book may 
say that Event X will happen, followed by verse B, the next 
verse, saying that then Event Y will happen. But between 
verses A and B, and thus Events X and Y, there may well 



 18

have been the unmentioned Age of the Church, of two 
thousand years or more. In God's timescale however, which 
is centred on His chosen people the Jews, Events X and Y 
really do follow on immediately one after the other – for the 
intervening years have been years when the Jewish time 
clock was standing idle.  
 
There may well be Old Testament prophecies which have 
been, or will be, fulfilled, during the Age of the Church, but 
these prophecies are again Jewish prophecies, and are only 
given because they refer to the Jews. 
 

"Weeks" – "Shabua" 
 
The English word "weeks" is translated from the Hebrew 
word "shabua", which literally means "seven". So verse 24 
literally reads "Seventy sevens are determined ....", with the 
sevens referring to "weeks" of either seven days or of seven 
years.  
 
In Daniel 10.2-3 for example, the "three full weeks" are 
clearly three weeks of days, but here in Daniel 9.24 the days 
or years are not specified – because both timescales turn out 
to be valid: 
 
a) After seventy weeks of days – 490 days – the captivity 
itself would end, marking the completion of the 70 years of 
exile as foretold by Jeremiah. God had the very day of the 
end of the exile decided in His mind, more than 70 years 
before; and Daniel's prayer was promptly answered by 
Gabriel exactly 70-times-7 days before the end of the exile! 
Are we in the realm of fluke and chance here? I don't think 
so! We are clearly in the presence of Almighty God Himself – 
the One who KNOWS, and who then BRINGS TO PASS! 
 



 19

b) After seventy weeks of years – 490 years – the 
"consummation" will come (v.27). We use the future tense – 
"will come" – for this is still yet to be. 
 

Six Promises 
 
In verse 24 the Lord gives to Daniel and the people, through 
Gabriel, six gracious promises. The first three relate to the 
sins of the people – "to finish the transgression, and to make 
an end of sins, and to make reconciliation for iniquity ...." – 
and these were duly fulfilled in the years from 536 BC, with 
the restoration of the people to the land, the city and the 
temple. 
 
But we look in vain for the fulfilment of the second three 
promises – "to bring in everlasting righteousness, and to seal 
up the vision and prophecy (for all will have been fulfilled), 
and to anoint the most holy" (that is, the temple, where the 
ultimate place of worship will once again be established).  
 
These three prophecies have not yet come to pass. They will 
only come to pass when the Jews are once again in 
fellowship with the Lord.  
 
It was the Lord's intention that all these prophecies should 
be fulfilled at the visitation of the Messiah, but the Jews 
rejected their Messiah. So, the Lord "stopped the clock" for 
the Jews and interposed the Age of the Church, the "times of 
the Gentiles". At some stage that clock was to be re-started, 
to continue to the end of its timespan. 
 

The 70 x 7 Years 
 
In verse 25, the span of 490 years is broken down into three 
different divisions.  



 20

 
The 490 years are actually to start "from the going forth of 
the commandment to restore and to build Jerusalem" (v.25). 
Of the various decrees in Ezra and Nehemiah which might 
"fit the bill", the one found in Nehemiah 2.1 is the one we 
seek, for that one alone refers to the city. That decree, in the 
twentieth year of Artaxerxes Longimanus, is dated at 458 
BC, about eighty years after Gabriel's encounter with Daniel. 
 
So, the 490 years will be completed when we add 490 years 
on to 458 BC, plus one year for the change from BC to AD 
(think about it!) – which brings us to 33 AD. 
 
But first we must come to the three divisions of the full 490 
years, as shown in verse 25 – seven weeks, and threescore 
and two weeks, and one final week: 
 
a) The 7 weeks – 49 years – refer to the rebuilding of the 
city. The phrase "in troublous times" refers to those opposing 
this work (as described in the Book of Nehemiah), but is also 
translated by some scholars as being "in the little section of 
time", that is, in the seven weeks.  
 
b) Then come the threescore and two weeks – 62 weeks, or 
434 years - which bring us to the start of the time of 
"Messiah the Prince" (v.25). 
 
c) Finally comes the week of seven years.  
 
So overall we have in total: 49 years, plus 434 years, plus 7 
years, 490 years in all. This final week, from 483 years to 
490 years, is "the time of the Messiah", and it is dated (from 
the 458 BC starting date) as between AD 26 - AD 33. 
 



 21

The "after" of "after threescore and two weeks shall Messiah 
be cut off" (v.26) refers to the final week: the cutting-off was 
a process occurring during the final week, culminating in a 
cross and an empty tomb.  
 
We can then note, in the light of subsequent revelation and 
history, that the final week was divided into two halves – the 
ministry of John the Baptist for 3½ years, a ministry of 
Messianic preparation, followed by the ministry of the Lord 
Jesus, the Messiah, the ministry of Messianic declaration.  
 
The Messiah being cut off (v.26) "but not for himself", is 
taken to mean that, firstly, this cutting-off had nothing to do 
with His own actions, and secondly, it was therefore done by 
others and indeed for others. 
 

The Fulfilment of the  
Seventy Weeks 

 
So how did all this turn out? 
 
All went as promised, not surprisingly!  
 
The final "week" of seven years duly began with the ministry 
of John the Baptist, a ministry of 3½ years starting in AD 26. 
Halfway through the "week" the Messiah Himself appeared, 
"right on cue", the Lord God being as faithful as ever with His 
people.  
 
But the Jews rejected their Messiah, as Gabriel had foretold 
(Dan 9.26). 
 
God's reaction to this rejection has been both amazing and 
gracious. In His mercy God has overlooked those 7 years in 
which He came to His people in love and mercy. He has 



 22

discounted them. He has stopped the clock at the end of the 
69th week. As far as God is concerned, in one vital sense 
that 70th week has not yet happened.  
 
So that final week is yet to come. In human time-scales, it 
will be a re-run of AD 26-33, but in the divine time-scale, it 
has not yet happened. 
 
A time will therefore come when the Lord will restart the 
clock, and the last week of Daniel's prophecy will take place.  
 
But this time it will be a week, not of love and mercy, but of 
terrible tribulation and judgment on the Lord's people, for 
their rejection of their Messiah.  
 
For although the first 70th week has been set aside by the 
Lord, the sin of the people did occur, and it still needs to be 
addressed. The Jews had no excuse at all for rejecting the 
Lord Jesus: there was abundant evidence in support of His 
Messianic claims,  including the presence of a few simple 
sums that could be worked out from Daniel Chapter 9. 
 
(Incidentally, for those who would like to follow this through a 
little further, we have a "type" of these two seven-year 
periods in the dreams of Pharaoh in Genesis 41, the good 
being consumed by the bad). 
 
Daniel 9.26 continues after news of the Messiah being "cut 
off, but not for himself" with: "and the people of the prince 
....". This suggests an immediate follow-on in the time-frame, 
but that is not the case, for the Age of the Church intervenes 
at that colon!  
 
The "people of the prince"  has a double fulfilment – as is so 
often the case with biblical prophecy. First comes a "mini-



 23

fulfilment", acting like a pointer or a trailer for the main event, 
and that main event duly comes later on. 
 
The mini-fulfilment in this case is the arrival of the Roman 
Legions in AD 70, in which Jerusalem was sacked, the 
Temple was burned, and the people were scattered. The 
main fulfilment is yet to be. It will occur during the final week, 
the week of tribulation and divine judgement on the Jews, 
and will be far more horrific than those events of AD 70.  
 
We consider that final week, and all else that still lies ahead, 
in future chapters of this book, but for the moment let us 
realise the gravity of these prophecies.  
 
Far from being far-fetched, the way things are going in the 
world renders the fulfilment of these prophecies steadily 
more likely – and gives an increasing urgency to these 
matters. 

 
The Story So Far 

 
So as we now leave Daniel 9, let us briefly summarise "the 
story so far" in relation to yet-to-be-fulfilled prophecy in the 
world of today: 
 
1) Sixty-nine of the seventy weeks of Daniel Chapter 9 have 
already taken place, exactly as promised. 
 
2) Humanly speaking, the 70th week has also already taken 
place (AD 26–33). But the Lord in His mercy has discounted 
that week, because the Jews rejected their Messiah rather 
than received Him.  
 
The Lord will therefore run this week of 7 years afresh in 
times to come. In human terms, this will be a repeat of the 7 



 24

years, but in divine terms, it will be its first occurrence, albeit 
one primarily of judgment this time, rather than of grace. 
 
3) A 7-year period of terrible tribulation is thus yet to occur 
on the earth. This is a period of divine judgement by the Lord 
upon His people, the Jews. It will end with the return of the 
Messiah, His "Second Coming". 
 
Now we can move on to weigh up the pointers from Scripture 
concerning whether or not the Church will be involved in this 
7-year period of tribulation.  
 

The Good Shepherd  
and His Sheep 

 
We finish this chapter with a reminder of the Lord's precious 
words: "I am the good shepherd; the good shepherd giveth 
his life for the sheep ... I am the good shepherd, and know 
my sheep, and am known of mine ... I lay down my life for 
the sheep" (from John 10). 
 
As He is the Good Shepherd, so may we continue as His 
faithful sheep. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 25

 
Chapter Three 

 
The Church and the Tribulation 

 
 

 
In this book we are seeking to understand from Scripture 
what the Lord God our Father has revealed to His children 
as to His dealings with His creation in "the last days". The 
Lord intends His children to know what He is about, that we 
may have comfort, and urgency. 
 
We have noted the need for us to take care with such 
matters. We are neither to avoid prophetic passages all 
together, nor to become obsessed with them.  
 
We know that the Lord is to bring in a time of "great 
tribulation" at some future date.  
 
This is to last for seven years, and will be a period of divine 
judgement by the Lord primarily upon His people, the Jews, 
for their rejection of their Messiah, the Lord Jesus Christ. At 
the end of this period, when the Jews will be facing defeat 
and destruction, their Messiah will return in glory and 
triumph. Every knee shall bow, and every tongue confess, 
that Jesus Christ IS Lord. What a Day that will be! 
 
But for now a central question faces us: Will the Church pass 
through this great Tribulation or not?  
 

Ground Rules 
 
Let us remember two or three basic ground rules in our 
approach to this matter: 



 26

 
1) As a general rule of thumb, we are to take prophetic 
passages literally, unless there is obvious use of symbolism 
and imagery. When this is the case, the meaning of such 
imagery is always given, either within the particular passage, 
or elsewhere in Scripture. 
 
2) The Church is a "mystery", in a technical sense: that is, it 
is never mentioned in the Old Testament. There are frequent 
occasions where the "Age of the Church", although of two 
thousand years or more, is to be inserted literally between 
two phrases of the same Old Testament verse. 
 
This is because the Old Testament prophecies are centred 
on the Lord's own people, the Jews. Prophecies concerning 
other peoples, those surrounding Israel, are included only 
insofar as their deeds, and God's deeds towards them, affect 
the Jews.  
 
3) We must not confuse general spiritual trials and troubles – 
which are merely "par for the course" for any people of God 
in this world where the devil is still active – with the great 
Tribulation.  
 
The word "tribulation", both singular and plural, occurs quite 
often in Scripture, but usually refers only to current, 
comparatively minor, difficulties (egs, I Samuel 26.24 / 
Matthew 13.21 / Romans 5.3 / Revelation 1.9). 
 
The great Tribulation is "something else" entirely – a specific 
7-year period, yet to come, of unimaginable horrors. 
Examples include Matthew 24.21,29 / Mark 13.24 / 
Revelation 7.14 (the Greek has "the", thus reading "the great 
tribulation"). 
 



 27

This time of great Tribulation is also referred to as "Jacob's 
trouble" (Jeremiah 30.7), and "the day of the Lord" (eg Joel 
2.11, et al) – for it will indeed be a "day" of the Lord's 
judgement upon His people. "At that time", and "In those 
days" are two further frequent phrases often used in 
reference to this period of tribulation (eg Daniel 12.1). 
 

----------------- 
 

We can now get started on our main question. Yes, it is clear 
that the great Tribulation is for the Jews – but will it also 
involve the Christian Church?  
 
If the answer is Yes, then we had better start preparing 
ourselves and others, for we are left in no doubt that it will be 
a horrendous time, exceeding anything that the world has 
ever seen so far.  
 
If the answer is No, then what instead? – and what do we 
need to be doing about it? 
 

Much Debate 
 
This question has long been debated within Christian circles, 
and it must be admitted that there are sincere believers on 
both sides of the fence. But when we remember that Old 
Testament prophecy is first and foremost Jewish, coupled 
with there being no mention of the Church in the Old 
Testament, the picture does become clearer.  
 
Indeed, much of the debate has arisen because Christian 
scholars have assumed that, after the first advent of Jesus 
Christ, all Old Testament references to the Jews and Israel 
should become applicable now to the Christians and the 
Church.  



 28

 
But there are really no good grounds for that assumption. 
Hence we shall assume "Israel" in the Old Testament means 
Israel always, irrespective of the Church, and will see where 
that gets us to. 
 

No Church in the Tribulation –  
The Scriptural Evidence 

 
1) Old Testament:  

References that are specifically Jewish 
 
There are many references in the Old Testament to this 
period of great tribulation. In several of these, the details are 
specifically Jewish, and to try to "Christianise" them is to 
make life complicated, very quickly.  
 
Two brief examples will suffice. We see in Jeremiah 30.3, 
that a return to the land is mentioned – a strong pointer to 
this referring to the Jews rather than to the Church.  
 
The Church is not interested in any "land", and never has 
been. What possible significance, to the Church, could this 
promise of a return to the land possess?  
 
In Malachi 3.2ff, we see that the Lord will purify the priests 
(the "sons of Levi") on the earth "at the day of his coming".  
 
This simply cannot include the Church, for those in Christ 
have already been sanctified, by faith (eg., I Cor 1.2 / I Cor 
6.11 / Hebrews 10.10,14 / et al). It is clear that the Malachi 
reference only refers to the Jews who are on the earth at that 
time. 
 



 29

Trying to place a Christian meaning on to texts such as 
these is simply not justified. The obvious message is that 
these refer to the Jews, and to the Jews alone. 
 

2) Matthew 24:  
References that are specifically Jewish 

 
One of the key New Testament passages concerning the 
great Tribulation occurs in Matthew 24.  
 
One or two aspects of this passage were fulfilled in AD 70, 
with the ransacking of Jerusalem by the Roman armies, the 
destruction of the temple and the Jews being scattered 
abroad.  
 
(Here is an example of the principle we have come across 
before, of much biblical prophecy being "bi-focal" in nature: it 
has a short-term, partial fulfilment, as a trailer or pointer to 
the Real Thing later on; and the Real Thing later on in this 
case is the great Tribulation – and it refers only to the Jews). 
 
False Messiahs will come (vv.4-5). The Jews still await the 
Messiah today, so messianic claimants are of interest to the 
Jews. But false Messiahs are of no interest at all to the 
Church, for the Church is founded on the certainty that the 
Messiah has come already. 
 
The people Jesus is referring to in Matthew 24 are to watch 
for when the "abomination of desolation" is stood in the "holy 
place" (v.15). The holy place is in the temple – and the 
temple is Jewish (and will have been rebuilt!). Again, there is 
no reference to the Church here. 
 
Those in Judea are to flee to the mountains (v.16). Who will 
be in Judea? – the Jews!  



 30

 
They are to pray that their flight to the mountains be not on 
the sabbath day (v.20). The Church does not keep the 
sabbath day – this is an instruction for Jews. 
 
We have to conclude that so far we have absolutely no 
scriptural pointers for believing that the Church will pass 
through the great Tribulation.  The whole thrust and 
emphasis of these passages is on the Jews.  
 
But wait, as they say – there's more .... 
 

3) New Testament:  
References that are specifically Christian 

 
While references to the Tribulation in the Old Testament are 
specifically Jewish, we have many references in the New 
Testament concerning what is to come that are specifically 
Christian (by that, meaning applicable to all those who 
accept Jesus Christ as Messiah and Lord, be they of Jewish 
or Gentile origins). 
 
Here are a few examples. 
 
a) I Thessalonians 1.10: " – and to await His Son from 
heaven, whom he raised from the dead, Jesus, the One 
delivering us from the wrath to come" (JPGreen Literal; AV  
wrongly says "delivered", but the Greek is present tense).  
 
"Wrath to come"? – God's righteous judgment during and 
after the Tribulation. Christ delivers those who are His own 
from that wrath to come (see also for example Romans 8.1). 
 



 31

 b) Titus 2.13: " – looking for that blessed hope, and the 
glorious appearing of the great God and our Saviour Jesus 
Christ ... ". 
 
Here again there is no mention at all of any exceptional 
trouble for Christian people before Christ's glorious 
appearing. Surely, if the Church was to pass through the 
Tribulation, the message of such passages would be one of - 
"Hang on in there - it's going to get very nasty but the Lord 
will finally appear". 
 
Incidentally notice that this passage very clearly expresses 
the divinity of Christ. You could keep it in mind for when the 
Jehovah's Witnesses next call. 
 
c) It is worth us also mentioning II Thessalonians 2.1-4ff, and 
the precise meaning of the Greek word "apostasia" in verse 
3. 
 
This is translated as "falling away" in the AV and the 
JPGreen Literal, and as "the rebellion" in the NIV, (an 
example of the NIV doing its best to make clear what it takes 
to be the meaning of the word, even though it is not actually 
what the Greek says).  
 
The Concordance tells us that "apostasia" occurs twice in 
the New Testament, and is translated once as "falling away", 
and once as "to forsake". In both cases, we get the drift of 
what it means. The English word "apostasy" is obviously 
derived from this Greek word. 
 
But there is a case for arguing that it can also mean 
something else too. A related word "apostanta" occurs 
fifteeen times in the New Testament, and is variously 



 32

translated in the AV as "depart", "draw away", "fall away"; 
(see for example Acts 15.38). 
 
If we apply that set of meanings to II Thessalonians 2.3, see 
how it reads – "(The day of Christ shall not come) except 
there come a drawing away first". This would be an explicit 
statement that the Day of Christ cannot arrive until there has 
been a drawing away – a removal – first. This would be a 
very strong pointer to the Rapture. 
 
I have to say I am not entirely convinced by this argument, 
for after all the word used in II Thessalonians 2.3 is 
"apostasia" rather than "apostanta", but perhaps there is 
something in it.  
 
d) Revelation Chapters 2 & 3: The well-known seven 
messages from the Lord in these chapters are to the 
Churches. 
 
But then something fascinating occurs – there is no further 
use of the word "ekklesia" (church) until Revelation 22.16, by 
which time full victory has come.  
 
This Greek word "ekklesia" occurs 20 times in Revelation, 19 
of those 20 being in the first three chapters only – then, 
silence about the Church until Chapter 22. 
 
Revelation Chapters 6–19 are all about the Tribulation. We 
have reference within these chapters to "saints" – but none 
at all to the Church. Why? Because the Church, at the time 
of the Tribulation on the earth, is no longer on the earth but 
is in heaven, having been raptured. 
 



 33

In Revelation 13.9 for example, there is reference only to 
"the saints" – Christian believers certainly, but no mention of 
the Church here. Who can these saints be?  
 
They are those who have come to belief in Christ during the 
Tribulation. They were not caught up in the Rapture because 
at that stage they were not saints, they were not members of 
the Church. 
 
So we can see from these scriptural examples the strength 
of the belief in the rapture of the Church from the earth 
before the great Tribulation. 

 
4) Problems, Problems 

 
But let us for the sake of argument set aside for a moment 
the various scriptures we have considered so far, which point 
steadily to the Church not being involved in the Tribulation. 
 
We still encounter various insurmountable problems.  
 
a) We look in vain in the New Testament for any texts which 
state that the Church will pass through the Tribulation. But 
we do find many texts which tell us that the Church will not 
pass through it (see below for some more examples). 
 
b) The Lord Jesus told the Jews to look for signs, but 
Christians are told to look for the coming of the Lord. Surely 
if the Church was due to pass through the Tribulation, we 
too, as Christians, would have been told to look for "signs" 
that the Tribulation is about to begin? 
 
c) Here, to my mind, is the most telling factor of them all.  
 



 34

The expectation of the Lord's return for His Church at any 
time has kept the Church on its toes – (or should have done) 
- for two thousand years.  
 
But that return simply cannot be expected at any moment if it 
is to come only after the Tribulation. That would mean that 
we can all ignore the promised coming of the Lord for the 
time being, for the Tribulation itself has not arrived.  
 
No. Rather, the Lord's return for His Church really is possible 
at any time. This clinches the fact that the Church will not be 
present on earth during the great Tribulation, and serves as 
a spur to us to be sitting up straight and found faithfully at 
our tasks when He does come! 
 
d) I Thessalonians 4.18 (at the end of the key passage about 
the "rapture" which we shall come to shortly): "Wherefore 
comfort one another with these words".  
 
What sort of comfort is the prospect of the Tribulation? But in 
contrast, what sort of comfort is the impending return of the 
Lord at any time for His Church? Again the whole sense of 
the passage is that the Church will be removed from the 
earth, by her Lord, before the Tribulation – and no wonder 
we can be comforting one another with that prospect! 
 
e) There is an intriguing little verse in Jude 14 – in which we 
learn that Enoch prophesied that the Lord would come with 
"ten thousands of His saints".  
 
Those saints are His Church – they cannot be anyone else. 
But the Church cannot come back to this earth with Christ at 
His Second Coming if the Church is still here on the earth! It 
follows that, before the Lord's return, the Church must have 
been taken into heaven. 



 35

 
f) Some Bible teachers answer the above point (at e)) by 
arguing that the Church is actually raised to meet the Lord in 
the air (as explained in I Thessalonians 4.13) before 
immediately returning to the earth with Him. This seems to 
explain how the Lord can arrive with ten thousands of His 
saints, yet those saints have been, until very recently before 
their meeting with Him, on the earth themselves. 
 
But this line of argument hits a snag! Such a scenario would 
mean that as the Lord returns to the earth, there are at that 
time no Christian believers left on the earth.  
 
Yet the Lord on His return judges the believers who are on 
the earth, when He divides the "sheep" from the "goats". 
Those believers then go through to populate the earth in the 
Millennium (eg. Matthew 25.31ff / Revelation 20.1-6).  
 
So how can this point be properly fitted together? The 
solution appears to be two-fold: 
 

 The Church must have been removed from the earth 
before Christ's Second Coming at the end of the 
Tribulation, to enable its members to return with Christ. 

 
 There must then be a time-lapse between that removal 

and Christ's return – that is, the Tribulation – in which 
period many new believers come into being.  

 
These new believers have come to faith in Christ during the 
Tribulation, and constitute the "sheep" who are judged and 
blessed by the returning Lord in Matthew 25. 
 



 36

The upshot of all this is that here we have further evidence 
that the main body of the Church itself will not be present on 
the earth during the Tribulation. 
 

Conclusions 
 

The weight of Scripture points us firmly to the belief that the 
Church will not undergo the Tribulation. It will have been 
removed, in what is termed "the Rapture", at some date 
before the Tribulation begins.  
 
There is nothing to prevent the Rapture from occurring at 
any time!  
 
The Tribulation itself is to be a 7-year period of dreadful 
divine judgment, on the Jews and on the rest of the world. 
During this time – wonderfully and amazingly – many will 
come to faith in Christ. 
 
The Tribulation will be ended by the return of the Lord Jesus 
Christ, the Messiah. He will judge the sheep and the goats, 
the sheep being the new believers of the Tribulation period 
who have not been martyred, and He then establishes His 
thousand-year reign on the earth.  
 
That is to be followed by the final judgment of the great white 
throne – Revelation 20.11-15 – involving all those whose 
names are not in the Lamb's book of life. We cannot imagine 
a more sombre or grim occasion.  It is going to happen.  
 
As we look around this fallen world in the light of God's holy 
Word, we cannot help but see that things are hotting up on a 
scale which has simply never occurred before.  
 



 37

Our own nation has wilfully turned its back on the Lord for a 
long time now, and we are reaping the consequences of that 
folly. We live amongst people who need Christ as their 
Saviour as much as ever, indeed more than ever.  
 
Scoffers and cacklers abound, but they all need their 
Saviour. Would we really wish for anyone that he or she 
should end up before that great white throne? The fact is - it 
is people like us who serve as those "watchmen" of Ezekiel 
33 in this generation.  
 
We have work to do – with the Shepherd to serve, the 
Gospel to proclaim, in life, word and deed, and the living God 
to glorify. We are to be hardworking, alert, ready, faithful - 
and thankful.  
 
For this is still, at least for the time being, the "day of 
salvation" (II Corinthians 6.2). 
 
" ... if thou shalt confess with thy mouth the Lord Jesus, and 
shalt believe in thine heart that God hath raised him from the 
dead, thou shalt be saved" (Romans 10.9). 
 
It is as simple, as plain, and as pressing, as that. 



 38

 
 

Chapter Four  
 

The Church and the Rapture 
 
 

 
"Be strong in the Lord and in the power of his might!" 
(Ephesians 6.10).  
 
Contrary to the popular tides of opinion which swirl around 
us these days, acceptance of the truths of the Bible remains 
utterly well-grounded and utterly sensible. When all is said 
and done, we can have every confidence that the Bible is 
TRUE. 
 
Indeed the shambles confronting us wherever we look has 
come about as a direct consequence of the wilful setting-
aside of God's truth. This setting-aside has happened at 
different levels of human society, from governments down to 
individuals, but the consequences are always the same. 
"Professing themselves to be wise, they became fools ...." 
(Romans 1.22). 
 
So let us now continue examining what the Lord has 
revealed to His children about His programme for this world 
in "the last days". There is much evidence around us that 
these "last days" are upon us. 
 

The Story So Far 
 
By way of brief reminder, we have established the following 
from God's Word: 
 



 39

1) Because the Jews rejected their Messiah at the time of 
His visitation (a 7-year period AD 26 – AD 33, consisting of 
the ministries of John the Baptist and then the Lord Jesus 
Christ)), that 7-year period is to be "re-run" as a time of 
judgment by Almighty God upon His chosen people the 
Jews, and upon the wider world.  
 
It is described as the "Great Tribulation", or "Jacob's trouble", 
and will involve terrible persecution. (We shall consider this 
Tribulation in detail in our next chapter) 
 
Yet within the horror, the Gospel will be proclaimed, and 
many will come to saving faith in Christ. At the end of the 
Tribulation, the Son of Man will return in power and glory, as 
Lord and Judge – His "Second Coming".  
 
2) The Church will not be present for this Tribulation. At 
some date before the Tribulation begins, the Church is to be 
removed from the earth; the key passages in support of this 
belief being I Corinthians 15.51-58 and I Thessalonians 4.13-
18, which we shall come on to just now.  
 

The Rapture 
 
So now we consider in a little more detail this key event 
called the "Rapture", the English word being based in the 
Latin "rapio" – I seize.  
 
We need to bear in mind that the Church in the Bible is 
called, in a technical sense, a "mystery". This means that it 
was entirely concealed from view until God the Father 
suddenly brought it to birth at Pentecost in AD 33 – a 
complete surprise for all concerned, especially for the Jews. 
 



 40

Hence there is no mention of the Church in the Old 
Testament, nor is it mentioned in those New Testament 
prophetic passages that are addressed specifically to the 
Jews.  
 
In any such passages, we have to "insert" the Age of the 
Church into the otherwise unbroken narrative concerning 
God's Word for the Jews, even though the length of the Age 
of the Church involves two thousand years or more. 
 

I Corinthians 15. 51ff 
 
We now come to one of the two key New Testament 
passages concerning the Rapture of the Church. God the 
Father tells us precious truths here, through the Holy Spirit 
and via His human agent Paul, concerning the final day of 
the Church on the earth: 
 
a) v.51 – a mystery, that is something that is being newly-
revealed. 
 
b) v.51b "We shall not all sleep" – that is, die. Notice the way 
that death for the Christian simply means bodily sleep, (while 
our souls go immediately into the presence of the Lord).  
 
c) v.51b-52a – "but we shall all be changed, in a moment, in 
the twinkling of an eye ...".  
 
This change will involve those in Christ who are still 
physically alive on earth at the time of the Rapture. It is a 
change that is as instantaneous as can be imagined! – the 
Greek word for "moment" being "atomas" – an atom of time!  
 
That is how long it is going to take for our present mortal, 
physical bodies to be changed. 



 41

 
d) v.52a: "at the last trump": the only way to pass on 
instructions to an army was by trumpets, so time and again 
throughout Scripture any notable event is marked by the 
blowing of trumpets.  
 
Just so in this passage. The trump will be the signal it is time 
for the Church, the army of the Lord on the earth, to move 
out, its time on earth being ended and its task on earth 
completed. What a day! What a trumpet! 
 
e) v.52b " – and the dead shall be raised incorruptible, and 
we shall be changed".  
 
God will raise the bodies of those who have died in Christ, 
wonderfully transforming them into new, incorruptible bodies. 
 
No wonder Paul breaks forth into praise! (vv.53–58). 
Because of the Father's work in Christ, everything is 
going to be alright. 
 

I Thessalonians 4.13-18 
 
It is thought that this first letter to the Thessalonians was the 
earliest letter written by Paul in what is now the New 
Testament. It is significant that as he responds to the 
battering the Thessalonians were going through, he writes to 
them prophetically of what was yet to be. And he writes thus 
so that they could set aside their sorrow, and be comforted 
together (4.13 and 18). 
 
a) vv.13-14 – those "who sleep in Jesus":  Those who "sleep 
in Jesus" are those Christians who have physically died, 
whose mortal bodies are sleeping on the earth, and whose 
souls are with Christ in the heavenlies.  



 42

 
b) This difference of location between the body and the soul, 
after the physical death of a Christian, explains the next 
phrase (v.14) – "(those who sleep in Jesus) will God bring 
with him (that is, Jesus)".  
 
At first sight this looks as though those who sleep in Jesus 
will be brought from heaven with Jesus. But it can't mean 
that, because it is only the body which "sleeps in Jesus", (for 
the soul is immediately with the Lord in heaven), and the 
body sleeps on the earth. A body sleeping on earth cannot 
be brought with Jesus from heaven back to the earth. 
 
Jesus will indeed bring the souls of all the believers who 
have died with Him back to the earth from heaven at the 
rapture, but that is not the point of the phrase in verse 14. 
 
What this "bringing with Jesus" in verse 14 is explaining is 
that God will bring those whose bodies sleep in Jesus not 
down from heaven, but UP, INTO heaven! - through the 
same journey of death and rising again (v.14a) which the 
Lord Jesus Himself underwent.  
 
The emphasis here is to reassure the Thessalonian believers 
that they need not be anxious over the fate of those who 
have already physically died in the faith of Christ; for they 
were worried about this (v.13). Those who have died are not 
forgotten. They will be raised - bodily - just like all the other 
believers who will be still physically alive at the time of the 
Lord's coming for His own. 
 
So, once unpacked, this is a verse of great comfort.  
 



 43

c) vv.15-16 – "by the word of the Lord": what follows has the 
full authority of the Lord Himself, and there will be a shout, a 
voice, and a trumpet! 
 
d) v.16 – the dead in Christ, that is, those whose bodies 
"sleep in Jesus", will rise first, in their new, incorruptible, 
resurrection bodies. 
 
e) v.17 – then those in Christ who are still physically alive on 
the earth at the time of this Rapture will be caught up, 
(literally, "seized"), will be changed in an instant (I 
Corinthians 15), and, with those whose bodies were formerly 
asleep in Christ, will meet the Lord together "in the air". What 
a scene! What joy! What a prospect! 
 
f) v.17 – " ... so shall we ever be with the Lord". No wonder 
Paul urges them to comfort one another with these glorious 
truths and promises! 
 
We can now pause from events on earth for a moment, to 
consider the scene in heaven at that time after the Rapture.  
 
During the Tribulation on the earth, the Church will be in 
heaven, presented before Christ as His Bride. What joy there 
will be! 
 
The works of believers will be judged, in a very simple 
manner – they will be tested by fire (I Corinthians 3.13-15).  
 
For anything precious and durable – the gold, silver and 
precious stones – we will be rewarded (v.14), but anything 
else, the wood, hay and stubble, will of course be burned up.  
 
It will be quite a scene, with each of us arriving with our 
personal bag of works. There will be surprises too: perhaps 



 44

some of the largest bags may prove to be filled only with 
hay, while some of the smallest will be seen to be brim-full of 
lasting, golden, heavenly treasure!  
 
It is no bad thing for us to ask the the Lord to help us assess 
right now what is in our own particular bag of works. Are we 
steadily filling them with "treasure in heaven" – the things 
which matter to God, and which will endure the testing of 
fire?  
 
Or are we inadvertently filling them up with twigs and bits of 
straw – all busy activity, but which in the end will simply be 
gone in a moment of blaze?  
 

A Summary 
 
So this wonderful Rapture can come at any time, marking 
the end of the Age of the Church, and paving the way for the 
Great Tribulation. It involves the Lord, as Bridegroom, 
collecting the Church, His Bride, from the earth, and taking 
her to the marriage feast in heaven.  
 
Note that this coming of the Lord is not the "Second 
Coming"; that Second Coming will occur very publicly, at the 
end of the Great Tribulation. 
 
At the Rapture, Christ will descend from heaven for His own, 
with a shout, a voice and a trumpet. He will bring with Him 
the souls of all believers who have previously died.  
 
In the "twinkling of an eye", the dead bodies of those souls, 
the bodies that are currently "sleeping in Jesus" on the earth, 
will be transformed and raised. Alongside these, the bodies 
and souls of the believers still living on the earth at that 



 45

moment will then also be transformed. All will be caught up 
together, to meet the Lord "in the air". 
 
And so - "we will be with the Lord for ever .... encourage 
each other with these words" (I Thessalonians 4.18). 
 
The Church will then be in heaven, during the time of the 
Tribulation on the earth. We shall stand before the judgment 
seat of Christ, and our works shall be judged. 
 
The Church will then return with Christ at His Second 
Coming at the end of the Tribulation. 

 
Imminent? 

 
We have much evidence all around us that the Rapture may 
well be imminent. This emphasises upon us the need to be 
watchful, on guard and ready, as we look for the coming of 
the Lord!  
 
But also we need to be mindful of the spiritual state of so 
many people amongst whom we live: the future for those not 
found "in Christ" is made very clear. Jesus Christ is God the 
Father's single, wonderful and all-sufficient Escape Route; 
there is, to coin a phrase, no "Plan B".  
 
The central question, for anyone alive today, remains as it 
always has been – "What is your response to Jesus Christ?" 
(based on Matthew 22.42). 
 
As those seeking to be the Lord's "faithful sheep", we are 
steadily to present that question, by how we live, and by 
what we do and say. 



 46

 
 

Chapter Five  
 

The Great Tribulation and  
the Second Coming of Christ 

 
 

In view of the scale of events sweeping across the world in 
these days, we are seeking to understand in these pages 
more of what the Lord tells us in His Holy Word concerning 
"the last days".  
 
We need to be humble and cautious as we approach the 
various scriptural passages, but equally believing and 
wondering at the marvels of God. 
 
We do this to remind ourselves that the world is NOT out of 
control, that the living God IS in control, and that in His Son 
Jesus Christ all IS well, and all SHALL BE well.  
 
We are wise always to view events around the world from 
this true, comfort-filled perspective. The Lord has everything 
on track. 
 

The Story So Far 
 
Let us have a another quick reminder of the "story so far" to 
help us get the sequence of these events clearly into our 
heads. 
 
We have seen so far that a seven-year period, termed the 
Great Tribulation, is to take place on the earth in times to 
come. This will be a "re-run" of the seven-year period (AD 



 47

26–33) when Jesus the Messiah came to God's people, 
exactly as promised, but was rejected by them.  
 
The seven-year period of His first visitation was one of grace 
and mercy. The second seven-year period will be one of 
dreadful divine judgement, upon the Jews and upon the 
unbelieving world.  
 
However, even during these sufferings, the door of salvation 
will be open, many will come to saving faith in the Lord, and 
the Tribulation will end with the return of the Messiah in 
power and glory to rescue His people.  
 
Before that Tribulation begins, we have seen from Scripture 
that the Church will have been removed from the earth, in 
what is termed "the Rapture" (I Thessalonians 4.13-18 / I 
Corinthians 15.51-end); Jesus truly delivers us from the 
wrath to come (eg., Romans 5.9 / I Thessalonians 1.10).  
 
This Rapture can occur at any time, and is a very effective 
means by which the Lord keeps us on our toes. 
 

The Great Tribulation 
 
We now turn to events on the earth after the Rapture - the 
Tribulation itself. Key passages are found in Daniel Chapters 
2, 7, 9 and 11-12, Ezekiel 20, Matthew 24 and Gospel 
parallels, and Revelation 6-19.  
 
In the pages of this short book we must omit much detail, but 
the broad picture of events will quickly become apparent. 
 
(For those who wish to study these matters in greater detail, 
I commend to you as an excellent place to start "The 
Seventy Weeks of Daniel" by Sir Edward Denney, which 



 48

comes with two very complicated time charts! This book can 
be obtained from CCF Tapes, 01243 862621).  
 

"Babylon" 
 

We need to be aware of the main spiritual forces that are 
currently at work within the world, often below the surface. 
So many apparently inexplicable events on the world stage 
are more readily understood when we remember the 
underlying spiritual war that is going on all the time.  
 
Of course this comes right down to the conflict between God 
and His enemies. Truly this is a case of "principalities and 
powers, the rulers of darkness of this world, and of spiritual 
wickedness in high places" (Ephesians 6.12).  
 
The Tribulation will break forth because an ancient rebellion 
against God will suddenly come into the limelight once more. 
This rebellion is focussed in the name, spirit and methods of 
"Babylon". 
 
Since the days of Nimrod shortly after the Genesis Flood 
(Genesis 10.8-10ff), it is no surprise for us to note that 
deliberate efforts have been made to banish God from 
human existence.  
 
We have examples all around us today, as indeed there 
have been examples throughout history. Time after time, we 
see man's natural inclination is to edge God out of the 
picture, and to shuffle on to God's throne himself. Not 
surprisingly, the consequences of such folly become quickly 
apparent. 
 
The Bible is packed full of such examples - the Fall of 
Genesis 3, the worldwide wickedness prior to the Flood, the 



 49

building of Babylon and the tower (Genesis 11), the repeated 
rejection of God by the children of Israel, culminating in the 
Jewish rejection of Jesus their Messiah – to name but a few.  
 
Still today we see the same rebellion apparent in many 
different forms. In the places of great power and influence in 
today's world – such as parliaments, boardrooms, banks,  
television studios, the internet and the like, how often is the 
living God actually acknowledged and followed? 
 
This old rebellion, expressed scripturally as "Babylon", has 
never gone away, but has often been hidden from sight, 
occasionally re-emerging into view for a time.  
 
For this reason it is truly referred to as the "mystery of 
Babylon" – concealed, but then suddenly breaking forth.  
 
God's full and final judgement upon Babylon has not yet 
occurred – but it will so occur during the Tribulation and His 
ensuing judgements. 
 
From different parts of Scripture we gather much about the 
features of this Babylonian rebellion, features which will 
become rampant during the Tribulation. We can mention a 
few of them at this stage. 
 

Anti-God 
 
"Babylon" is first and foremost totally anti-God and anti-
Christ, wilfully placing man on the throne of God.  
 
We can identify as examples communism, fascism, atheism, 
materialism, secularism, liberalism – so many "-isms", each 
with its own details, but each constituting one part of this 
strong anti-God drive.  



 50

 
Many of these "-isms" draw strength from the great Theory of 
Evolution, the ancient belief (yes, it is ancient, pre-dating 
Darwin by millennia, and it is belief, which blatantly flies in 
the face of "science"), that states that all that exists has 
come into being of its own accord, with no divine 
intervention.  
 
As part of this process of eliminating God from human 
affairs, a common feature of Babylon is the striving for "world 
government", for unity, a "new world order", and the like.  
 
We see how various great empires have risen throughout 
history, many of which have had grand ideas of global 
conquest in one form or another. We can mention Egypt, 
Assyria, Babylon, Medo-Persia, Greece, Rome (thus 
including the Church of Rome), Islam, the Spanish and 
British Empires, the USSR and the Third Reich. Quite a list. 
 
Today we have the EU striving to become a single global 
player on a par with the USA, and, to achieve that status, it 
seems that "unity" is insisted upon and forced through 
whenever possible, often in flat contradiction of the wishes of 
the people involved.  
 
We can also mention the United Nations in this regard. Here 
is a well-meant attempt to bring harmony and unity between 
the nations, but being Man-based rather than God-based, it 
can so easily become yet another agent of human rebellion 
against the sovereignty of Almighty God – a replica Tower of 
Babel. 

Power and Prosperity 
 
Further features of the great rebellion include Babylon's 
massive military, commercial and political power, its worldly 



 51

prosperity, and its glorying in human intellect and 
achievement.  
 
Take a quick look around the contemporary scene in the 
world: do bells start ringing rather loudly in your head?  
 

Religious Activity 
 
A final feature of the rebellion we can mention involves its 
religious life, which perhaps surprisingly is a major part of its 
existence.  
 
But its religious life is wholly blasphemous, springing forth 
from false beliefs originally concerning Nimrod and his wife 
Semiramis, known as "the Queen of heaven".  
 
Every feature of the true worship of the true God is borrowed 
and inverted. Thus Semiramis' child, Tammuz, was "born 
from heaven"; he was then killed – and raised from the dead!  
 
Many of the old heathen religions owe their origins to these  
blasphemous beliefs. There was even a time when Tammuz 
was worshipped in secret in the Temple (Ezekiel 8), and 
cakes were offered to Semiramis in the streets of Judah and 
Jerusalem (Jeremiah 7.17ff).  
 
This whole false Babylonian system, in its many guises, 
flourished openly before the incarnation of Jesus, for each 
empire did have a semblance of "world government", of 
order and power and false worship, with the leaders being 
seen as gods. 
 
But Jesus' great victories forced this rebellious system down 
out of sight, and the Holy Spirit is still actively restraining 
these forces of darkness (II Thessalonians 2.6-7).  



 52

 
But when His restraining work ceases (v.7b), then the 
rebellious tide will burst into view once more in all its fullness 
and fury – ushering in the Great Tribulation indeed. 
 
As part of this process there will thus be great religious 
activity going on, including even a flourishing, but worldly 
and entirely false, Church. 
 

Daniel 9.24 - 27 
 
We now return to one of the key passages concerning the 
Tribulation. Not only are these few verses momentous in 
their contents, they are also a classic example of the "bi-
polar" nature of much scriptural prophecy. By that we simply 
mean that the events foretold here have a double 
occurrence. Let us now see how this unfolds. 
 
In Daniel 9.26 we have a remarkable verse. We read first 
that the Messiah shall "be cut off, but not for himself", and 
this of course duly happened in AD 33.  
 

"The Age of the Church" 
 
Before we move on we need to emphasise that the "Age of 
the Church" comes in at this exact point, halfway through 
verse 26, after those words " - but not for himself" - without a 
mention!  
 
The Age of the Church, in which we are all placed at present, 
has already lasted nearly two thousand years, and we do not 
know when God the Father will bring this Age to an end; but 
bring it to an end He surely will. 
 



 53

As we have seen in previous chapters, God has simply 
"stopped the clock" as far as His dealings with the Jews are 
concerned. When the Age of the Church is completed at the 
time of the Rapture, He will then "restart the clock" and 
resume His dealings with His covenant people, the Jews.   
 
So we remind ourselves that the Church is indeed "a 
mystery", meaning that its future existence is simply 
unknown and unmentioned in the Old Testament period.  
 
The many prophetic passages in the Old Testament affect 
only the Jews, and even in the Gospels we should always 
remember that the Lord is primarily addressing only the 
Jews, with hardly a mention of the Church. The Church was 
still just "a twinkle in the Lord's eye", made necessary 
because of the impending rejection of their Messiah by the 
Jews themselves. 
 
Of course much of Jesus' Gospel teaching is now applicable 
to "Gentile Christians", but it has only become so because, 
by God's grace, we have entered into covenant relationship 
with God the Father by faith in the Lord Jesus Christ and 
through the gracious activity of the Holy Spirit. 
 
In view of this it is no surprise to see in the Book of Acts that 
the "Age of the Church" was a total shock to the early Jewish 
believers – and in many cases a not-too-welcome shock at 
that!  
 
To find out specifically about the Church within the pages of 
Scripture, we go to the Acts and the Epistles. Of course the 
Old Testament and the Gospels are full of relevance for us 
as Christian believers in all aspects of our faith and lives, but 
they have very little to tell us specifically about the Church 
itself. 



 54

 
We can now return to Daniel 9, having clarified the fact that 
these prophetic words concern the Jews and the 
unbelievers; they do not involve the Church. 
 

Double Occurrence 
 
After the words," – but not for himself:" halfway through 
verse 26, we enter into the "bi-polar phase" of the prophecy 
with its two periods of occurrence. Both those phases begin 
with the words that follow, "and the people of the prince that 
shall come ....". We then read of the destruction of the city 
and sanctuary, the "end of the city with a flood", followed by 
desolations. 
 
The first occurrence, serving as a kind of "trailer" for the 
main occurrence due to come later on, took place in the first 
century AD, culminating in the destruction of Jerusalem by 
the Roman legions in AD 70. The "people of the prince that 
shall come", in this case, are thus simply the Roman soldiers 
under their general, "the prince", Titus.  
 
After a terrible 3-year siege, Jerusalem was destroyed, and 
the temple was burned down (accidentally set on fire by the 
Jews hiding within – Titus had given orders that the temple 
should be protected; thus once again, the Lord's words of, 
eg., Matthew 24.2, were literally fulfilled).  
 
The events of those years in the first century were indeed 
terrible, but they are only a foretaste of what is yet to come in 
the second, fuller, more dreadful occurrence involving the 
Tribulation itself.  
 
This first occurrence ends at the end of verse 26. 
 



 55

We pick up the second occurrence, which is still yet to 
happen, also starting at Daniel 9.26b, " - and the people of 
the prince that shall come ...".  
 
On this still future occasion however, these words refer not 
to Titus and his army but to the armies led by the figure 
known as the Antichrist, and to the armies of his enemies 
gathering around Jerusalem during the Great Tribulation.  
 
We notice that the city and sanctuary will again be destroyed 
as in AD 70, the end shall be with "a flood" – of invading 
soldiers pouring into the city and wreaking total desolation.  
 
When this second occurrence does happen, the events will 
be exactly in line with Daniel 9.24-27, but on a wholly 
different scale than in AD 70, as we are about to see. 
 

Antichrist 
 

From verse 27 onwards, we come to events which did not 
occur "the first time round" and apply only to the seven-year 
period of the Tribulation.  
 
We must identify who is the "he" of verse 27. We gather from 
other Scriptures that he is a great leader – of Rome. 
 
Rome is going to re-emerge on to the world stage, as an 
expression of the ancient, anti-God "mystery of Babylon". 
We must be cautious in identifying the particular form in 
which this re-emergence will occur, but clearly the Church of 
Rome, the old Holy Roman Empire, and the EU, founded by 
the Treaty of Rome, may well each be significant in this 
process.  
 



 56

This leadership figure of Daniel 9 is probably European, and 
perhaps also Jewish himself (eg., Daniel 11.37); he is none 
other than the Antichrist, the ultimate expression of this 
being, who has had many minor forerunners so far.  
 
This leader will confirm a covenant with Israel (9.27a) - 
(there is no "the" in the Hebrew concerning the covenant – it 
should be "a" covenant), to last for "one week", that is one 
"seven", a period of 7 years. The covenant is with "many", 
suggesting that some at least will be strongly against Israel 
entering into such a covenant with this figure. 
 
"In the midst of the week" refers to halfway through it, that is, 
after three and a half years. So here is an exact repeat of the 
first seven-year period of the Messiah's visitation, which was 
divided into two halves of three and a half years each – the 
preparatory ministry of John the Baptist, followed by the 
ministry of the Messiah Himself. 
 

The Temple 
 
In this second seven-year period, halfway through, "the 
sacrifice and oblation will be made to cease", and the 
"abominations of desolation" – idolatrous statues – will be 
placed on and within the temple (v. 27b) 
 
This is awesome news! For it shows that the Temple in 
Jerusalem will have been rebuilt, and will be functioning just 
as it used to function before its destruction by fire in AD 70.  
 
It may well be that within the covenant offered by the 
Antichrist figure to Israel at the start of the Tribulation will be 
an offer to rebuild the Temple – for that would be quite a 
carrot! 
 



 57

Now we know of a certain little problem which exists today 
about rebuilding the Temple in Jerusalem: its site is occupied 
by two great mosques. All we can say, with dropped jaws of 
wonder is "Watch this space" – quite literally. The Temple 
Mount is going to be the scene of amazing, God-wrought 
developments.  
 
And before we are tempted to dismiss such talk as a pipe-
dream, whoever would have believed that the Jews would 
return to their own land, as had been repeatedly promised in 
Scripture? But it has happened, before our very eyes.  
 
Then in June 1967 the ultimate return happened again 
before our very eyes, with the Jews capturing the Old City of 
Jerusalem, including the Temple Mount. 
 
There is no denying that God is at work in our own day, 
steadily working through these great old prophecies, in His 
own way and in His own time, as He sees fit. 
 

Gaza 
 
We see how the constant hostility between Israel and her 
sworn enemies in Hamas and elsewhere is suddenly put into 
scriptural context. All these struggles are foreknown, and the 
Lord is working His gracious purposes out through all this 
mayhem. Can any political or military leader stop Him? Can 
even Satan or Antichrist stop Him? The very notion of 
Almighty God being thwarted by anyone or anything is 
laughable! Oh praise the Lord! 
 
Halfway through the Tribulation (Daniel 9.27b), the Temple 
will be taken over. It will become a centre for a false religion, 
new in one sense, but in another sense, very old – the 



 58

worship of Man, in the form of the Antichrist and his 
blasphemous system.  
 
The "abominations" refer to idols and idolatry. It was the 
custom of any victorious army to remove all existing objects 
from any place of worship they conquered, and replace 
these with their own idols, one inside, and one outside, high 
up on the roof, where everyone could see who was now in 
charge, and which "god" was now being worshipped there.  
 
This is "the abomination of desolation" (eg., Matthew 24.15) 
which the Lord spoke of (and notice that the Lord thereby 
was taking Daniel 9.27 literally). All this is due to happen, on 
the Temple Mount in Jerusalem, halfway through the 
Tribulation. 
 

Flight 
 
We can turn to Matthew 24 to hear the Lord's words to those 
of His people who will be caught up in these times and 
events. The Gospel will have been preached to all nations 
(v.14) during the Tribulation, and many will have come to 
faith through that preaching.  
 
Then, when the Temple is "under new management" (vv. 
15ff), it will be time for the Jewish believers to flee. They are 
not to dither! We see this is a literal fleeing, from Judea away 
into the mountains; and the most likely mountains, the best 
areas in which to hide and wait, are beyond the Jordan, 
towards the east – from where their Lord shall appear! They 
are not to be distracted by the claims from yet more false 
Messiahs (vv.23ff). 
 
This time of flight is also referred to in Revelation 12. 
Compulsory worship of "the beast" will be introduced, 



 59

obliging the Jewish believers to flee. The "woman" of 
Revelation 12.6 is simply believing Israel: she will be fed in 
the wilderness for 1260 days – that is, for the second three 
and a half years of the 7-year Tribulation. 
 
The second half of the Tribulation will then begin - a terrible 
period, the like of which has never been experienced before 
on the earth (Matthew 24.21). Daniel 11.36 – 12.1 tells us 
more about the Antichrist figure during this period, of his 
power and arrogance, his battles – and his downfall 
(11.45b).  
 

Revelation 6 - 19 
 
In Revelation 6 – 19 the Lord Jesus reveals various phases 
of God's judgment on the earth during the Tribulation. These 
are to be years of warfare, (culminating in the great 
gathering of armies at Armageddon and around Jerusalem 
(Revelation 16.16, 19), as well as famine, disease, terrors 
and woes.  
 
The earth will be dominated by the devil, the beast and the 
false prophet – a horrible "false trinity" deceiving many 
people. 
 
This is not the place for us to go into further detail about 
these dreadful times, but we very quickly get the message 
from the various scriptural passages the Lord has given to 
us.  
 
It is a time of judgement by the Lord upon His chosen people 
the Jews, for their unbelief, and to bring them to the point of 
acknowledging their need for their Messiah. The judgement 
is also directed at the rest of unbelieving humanity, yet even 
now the Gospel will still be being preached and the door of 



 60

salvation by faith in Christ as Lord will remain open. As 
always, God remains the God of grace. 
 

Matthew 24 - 25 
 
But then, the Lord will come! (Matthew 24.27ff). The exact 
day and hour no-one knows save the Father (v.36), but the 
new believers, drawn from both Jews and Gentiles, will have 
had all the warnings and signs of His imminent coming being 
fulfilled before their eyes: they will surely know that He is 
about to come, and soon. 
 
Around them will be people still just trying to live their lives in 
the midst of all the horrors of the Tribulation (v.38ff) – too 
busy with daily living to bother with the Gospel of Christ. 
(Notice also, vv.38-39, that the Lord has a literal belief in 
Noah and the flood; not for Him the notion that Genesis 6-9 
is just an exaggerated fairytale). 
 
Jesus' return involves judgement and division. vv.40-41 have 
nothing to do with the Rapture, but are all about His Second 
Coming and the judgement.  
 
With the Lord shall come His Church – including us. 
Revelation 19 takes us to the great scenes of worship and 
joy in the heavenlies. The marriage will take place in heaven; 
the marriage feast will take place on the earth; and the 
guests at that marriage feast will be the new believers who 
have come to the Lord by faith during the Tribulation – no 
wonder they are called blessed (Revelation 19.5).  
 
(Incidentally, this is where the parable of the Ten Virgins of 
Matthew 25 comes in. The girls are waiting for the arrival of 
the Bridegroom and his Bride – who is by now his wife - who 
are coming from the marriage to the marriage feast. Some 



 61

are ready and prepared, some are not. This is speaking of 
the Tribulation believers, some of whom have the "oil" of the 
Holy Spirit in the lamps of their lives, while others do not. 
While this parable has a specific application to this time in 
the future, it also clearly has a more general application for 
all believers at any time, such as us, now ....). 
 
In Matthew 25 the Lord speaks further about this time of 
judgement. He tells us the parable of the talents (vv.14–30). 
He tells us of the separation of the sheep from the goats 
(vv.31–46), on the basis of the treatment by the Gentiles of 
His brethren, the Jews, during the Tribulation. The sheep will 
go through to inherit the kingdom prepared for them (v.34), 
but the goats will be removed for later, final, judgement 
(v.41). 
 

Summary 
 
So there we have the broad sweep before us of the 
Tribulation and Second Advent of Christ. 
 
We are living in times of increasing turbulence, with the 
Rapture possible at any time, and with much evidence that 
the Great Tribulation is on its way. We note how tiny Israel 
finds herself, as so often, at the heart of global affairs. 
 
Yet in Christ, we and all who will believe in Him, are given 
total assurance that God's gracious purposes shall prevail. 
As an encouragement before bedtime, you could read 
Romans 5 – 8!  
 
Let us seek to be the Lord's faithful sheep, despite the 
increasing bumps and bangs which are bound to come our 
way. In view of the seriousness and utter horrors that are 
foretold, we are not to keep these truths "under our hats".  



 62

 
May we be open to the Holy Spirit giving us opportunities to 
speak of these things, in ways that are calm, courteous and 
urgent. 
 
"He which testifieth these things saith, Surely I come quickly. 
Amen. Even so, come, Lord Jesus" (Revelation 22.20). 
 



 63

 
 

Chapter Six  
 

The Millennial Kingdom and  
the Great White Throne 

 
 
Here is another reminder of where we are up to. So far we 
have established the following prophesied events: 
 
1) A 7-year period, the Great Tribulation, is due to occur on 
the earth. This will be a re-run of the 7-year period of the 
Messiah's ministry (AD 26–AD 33), when the Messiah was 
rejected by His people, the Jews. The Great Tribulation is to 
be a period of divine judgement upon the Jews, and upon 
the unbelieving world. 
 
2) Before this Tribulation begins, the believing Church will 
have been removed from the earth, in what is termed "the 
Rapture". This event could occur at any time, as has been 
the case since Pentecost in AD 33, meaning that we should 
remain alert "with our lamps trimmed". 
 
3) During the Tribulation the "mystery of Babylon" will break 
forth once more, in all its hatred of God and of His people.  
 
This ancient rebellion will be driven in this Tribulation by 
Satan, the beast and the false prophet, a satanic trinity, and 
headed up by the antichrist figure.  
 
While this will be a dreadful time on the earth, wonderfully, 
many souls will come to a saving faith in Christ at this time; 
some of these believers will physically survive, many will be 
martyred. 



 64

 
4) The Tribulation is to be brought to an end by the return of 
Christ with His Church. Christ will defeat all those arrayed 
against Him at the battle of Armageddon,  and then the 
Millennium, His thousand-year reign on this earth, will be 
established.  
 
This is the period when those words in what we now refer to 
as the "Lord's Prayer" are fulfilled - "thy kingdom come, thy 
will be done, on earth as it is in heaven". 
 
We can now examine in a little more detail what the Lord 
tells us of the Millennial period and the final judgement at its 
end.  
 
As always when dealing with major scriptural themes such 
as this, we cannot hope to cover here all the information the 
Lord has made known, so some careful reading of the Bible 
passages mentioned will be time well-spent. 
 

"The Millennium" 
 
The first points we can be clear on concerning the 
Millennium give us grounds for great optimism and 
thankfulness.  
 
This period is due to take place on this earth, under the 
physical rulership of Christ, based in Jerusalem. It is to be a 
time of peace, plenty, justice and worship, as the Lord 
establishes His true Kingdom from the wreckage of the 
Tribulation. 
 
 
 
 



 65

Enemies Defeated 
 
He will deal promptly with His enemies. The beast and the 
false prophet will be thrown into "the lake of fire" (Revelation 
19.20), and Satan will be bound and thrown into the 
"bottomless pit", where he will remain shut up and sealed in 
until the end of Christ's millennial reign (Revelation 20.1-3). 
 
The Lord, as Judge, will separate "the sheep from the 
goats". The goats, the unbelievers, will be set aside for 
judgement at the end of the Millennium. These unbelievers 
consist of both Jews (eg., Ezekiel 20.33ff), and Gentiles (eg., 
Matthew 25). The sheep, the believers, will join with the 
Church to go through to repopulate the earth as the 
thousand-year reign of Christ on earth begins.  
 
Thus at the start of the Millennium, the earth will be peopled 
solely by believers – just as was the case immediately after 
the Flood. 
 

The Last Enemy 
 
Jesus will then complete the various stages of His victory 
over "the last enemy" – death (I Corinthians 15.26). 
Eventually, not one soul shall remain in death's grip.  
 
At the start of the Millennium, the victory process is already 
well-established. The Lord Himself has of course been 
raised from the dead, as "the firstfruits" (I Corinthians 15.20). 
We remember that the firstfruits were a tiny offering from the 
new harvest that was given to God the Father, as a token of 
the full harvest that was yet to come. 
 
By this time, the Church will have been raptured, including all 
believers who had already physically died (I Thessalonians 



 66

4.13ff). The Old Testament saints will be raised (eg Job 
19.25-26), as also the Tribulation martyrs (Revelation 20.4). 
Thus by the beginning of the Millennium, all believers in 
Christ will have been raised in their new resurrection bodies. 
 
Finally, at the end of the Millennium, the unbelievers in Christ 
will be raised, to face judgement before the great white 
throne (Revelation 20.11ff). We shall consider this scene 
shortly. 
 

The Creation Curse Lifted 
 
The sin of Adam, in rebelling against the Lord, prompted the 
Lord to place creation under a curse (Genesis 3 / Romans 
8.19ff).  
 
No longer would Man, set as steward over God's creation, 
find that that creation worked in harmony with him. Instead, 
creation in its turn was caused to rebel against its "lord" – 
Man – just as man had rebelled against his Lord – Almighty 
God. 
 
But at the start of the Millennium, the deep structures within 
this creation will have been put to rights once more - Jesus 
will be recognised as King and worshipped as Lord 
throughout God's creation. With Man restored to right 
relationship with God, so creation can be restored to right 
relationship with Man.  
 
This brings us to the lovely, well-known passages of peace 
within creation, such as Isaiah 11.6-8, Isaiah 35.1-2, Isaiah 
51.3, and Amos 9.13, among many more. 
 
Even so, as the years pass, a spirit of rebellion against God 
within mankind will gradually spread once more. 



 67

 
A "Theocracy" 

 
The members of Christ's Church will be given positions of 
rulership during the Millennial period, whether those 
believers are of Jewish or Gentile origin.  
 
This promise is seen in Luke 22.29, where the Lord is 
speaking to His disciples, who were about to become 
members of the Church: "And I appoint unto you a kingdom, 
as my Father hath appointed unto me; that ye may eat and 
drink at my table in my kingdom, and sit on thrones judging 
the twelve tribes of Israel".  
 
We can also think for example of Revelation 3.21, in which 
the Lord is speaking to the lukewarm church at Laodicea.  
 
"To him that overcometh", He promises, "will I grant to sit 
with me in my throne ....". So who are those who do 
overcome? We are given the answer in I John 5.4-5: "For 
whatsoever is born of God overcometh the world: and this is 
the victory that overcometh the world, even our faith. Who is 
he that overcometh the world, but he that believeth that 
Jesus is the Son of God?" 
 
So there we have it. All Christian believers are "overcomers"! 
– through no merit or skill of their own; and all overcomers 
will sit with Christ on his throne, acting as princes and 
answerable to the King, Christ Himself. Quite a prospect! 
 
Revelation 20.6 sums it all up: "Blessed and holy is he that 
hath a part in the first resurrection (that is, all believers in 
Christ): on such the second death hath no power, but they 
shall be priests of God and of Christ, and shall reign with 
Him a thousand years". 



 68

 
The Millennium will thus be a "theocracy", with God ruling 
directly on the earth in Christ, and God's people holding 
positions of rulership under Christ. (Moses' leadership of the 
Israelites, under God, gets us close to what a true theocracy 
involves; we note in passing that it has very little to do with 
"democracy", seen as the ultimate form of government in so 
many parts of the world today).  
 
There will be peace and prosperity, such as described in 
Micah 4.3ff – peace between nations, ownership of private 
property, and freedom from fear. 
 

Rebellion Returns .... 
 
Even so though, as the centuries pass, the old rejection of 
God will gradually spread. This will be a re-run of the time 
immediately after the Flood, when, at the start, the surviving 
human beings were followers of God. But it did not take long 
for that situation to change, leading to the blatant rebellions 
centred on Nimrod and Babel.  
 
The same process is due to occur towards the end of the 
Millennium. 
 

Satan's Final Efforts 
 
And then we come to an event that can strike us at first 
glance as being very strange – Satan is due to be released 
(Revelation 20.3,7ff). Why? 
 
He will set out on his old ways, of deception and rebellion, 
gathering Gog and Magog (that is, simply the rulers and 
leaders of the nations) for a great battle against Almighty 



 69

God. Many will flock to Satan (v.8b) – even after nearly one 
thousand years of the reign of Christ.  
 
Therein lies the answer as to why this release of Satan will 
occur. Satan's popularity, while let loose on the earth once 
again, will demonstrate beyond all doubt that mankind in his 
natural state is inherently sinful, and is in instinctive rebellion 
against the living God.   
 
This final excursion of Satan comes just before the final 
judgement, and will leave no doubt whatever of who is with 
Christ, and who is against Him. This then is the backdrop for 
the final judgement of the great white throne (Revelation 
20.11ff).  
 
Before that particular judgement occurs, God will finally deal 
with Satan, the old serpent, the deceiver (Revelation 20.10), 
and great will be the cheers from all who love the Lord! 
 

The Great White Throne 
 
Revelation 20.11-15 is one of the most sombre passages in 
all of Scripture. 
 
We instinctively recoil from the notion of eternal punishment 
with no further hope of redemption, but this is what is being 
described here.  
 
We do no-one any favours in either ignoring these truths, or 
in pretending that these words do not mean what they say. 
We have no reason at all for thinking that these scenes will 
not occur one day, exactly as described.  
 
The Church has shied away from speaking of these things 
for many years now – and perhaps some straight talking 



 70

concerning the inevitable judgement of God would do a great 
deal of good in these dark days.  
 
Are we not now the ones appointed as watchmen, with the 
responsibility to blow the trumpets of warning on such 
matters? (Ezekiel 33). If we do not blow the trumpets, 
nobody else will. 
 
Of course many people, both within the Church and beyond, 
will deride and sneer, but so what? God does not want 
anyone to end up in that "lake of fire", and, when we pause 
to think about it, nor do we. 
 

The God of Love 
 
We need to remember that the Author of this terrible 
judgement is the God of Love Himself, who is utterly holy 
and righteous. He will never compromise with sin, in any 
shape or form.  
 
To smash sin and its deathly grip, God the Father gave His 
Son, to bear our sins Himself. That suffering and death show 
us both the depth of God's love for His creation, and the 
enormity of the effects of sin. Why ever did Jesus go through 
all those horrors on our behalf if the situation regarding 
human sin was not so serious? If God the Father was finally 
just going to give "a nod and a wink" to unredeemed sinners, 
with words such as - "Oh, what does it matter? – in you all 
come anyway", Jesus never had to come into this world in 
the first place. 
 
The door of salvation has been wide open, and clearly 
proclaimed, for many, many generations, but eventually 
"time will be up".  
 



 71

At present, God is holding back His judgement because of 
His love for this world (eg John 3.16), and because He has 
"no pleasure in the death of the wicked, but that the wicked 
turn from his way and live" (Ezekiel 33.11). He wants no 
human being to be in the lake of fire, and the answer that He 
has graciously provided is a very simple one - "Believe on 
the Lord Jesus Christ and thou shalt be saved" (eg Acts 
16.31). 
 
Every member of the human race who has ever lived – save 
just One – deserves the righteous judgement of God. Of 
course it was that One who underwent that righteous 
judgement Himself, entirely undeservedly, for the sake of all 
who would put their faith in Him.  
 
This means that for believers in Christ, this awesome scene 
before the great white throne holds no terrors. But upon 
those rejecting and refusing God's mercies in Christ, this 
fearful judgement is yet to fall.  
 
All mankind, both believers in Christ and unbelievers in 
Christ, will be resurrected bodily (albeit at different dates) 
and will see the great white throne. There will be no 
possibility of escape for any who suddenly wish to be 
elsewhere (Revelation 20.11).  
 
Every unbeliever in Christ will stand before Almighty God. It 
will be starkly clear to them at that moment that any notion 
they have harboured in their earthly lives that physical death 
merely means annihilation, will be exposed as false. Indeed 
that notion, that beyond our physical death lies only 
"nothingness", is one of Satan's oldest tricks in the book: the 
plain fact is that physical death is not the end, for anyone. All 
will live forever, in either the presence of God or in the lake 
of fire. 



 72

 
All the dead will stand before God (Rev 20.12), including 
those from the sea, and from within death and hell, (hell 
being the place of waiting for the unsaved, between physical 
death and the judgement), (v.13). In other words "death" will 
be empty – Christ will have taken everyone out.  
 
The books will be opened, and the dead will be judged 
according to their works which are written in the books.  
 
This sounds like a Gospel of Works after all! - leading to that 
solace of so many unsaved English people, "I'm nice to 
everyone so I'll be fine!".  
 
But Scripture is abundantly clear as to what those "works" 
actually mean in this context: it is the work of belief in Christ, 
which in turn is then demonstrated by "good works" within 
the believer's life. Without that belief, the name of that 
person is simply not written in the book of life (v.12), and no 
mere deeds, no matter how good in themselves, will be 
sufficient to gain salvation. 
 
We see that this occasion will be very thorough, and utterly 
fair. 
 
In v.14 we read that death and hell themselves will be thrown 
into the lake of fire, for by this time they will be empty and no 
longer needed.  
 
Finally we come to v.15 – the worst verse of all: "And 
whosoever was not found written in the book of life was cast 
into the lake of fire".  
 



 73

Let us remind ourselves again that this lake was not 
intended for people – God wishes no person to be within it 
(eg, II Peter 3.9).  
 
Throughout the New Testament it is the Lord Himself who 
speaks more than anyone else about this judgement; think of 
all those mentions of gnashing of teeth, of wailing, and of 
everlasting fire (see for example Matthew 8.12 / 13.50 / 18.8 
/ 22.13 / 25.30 / 25.46, Luke 13.28).  
 
These are the words of the Son of God – we should be very 
careful indeed before dismissing them as some sort of 
pantomime language for Jewish simpletons.  
 
He means these words – because He has seen the scene. 
Ultimately the devil will drag all who have stayed with him, 
and have refused to come over to Christ, down into the lake 
of fire with him. 
 
It is desperately sombre, but it is perfectly just. That "lake of 
fire" will be a place of such anguish because of the 
awareness of those within it of what they have lost and of 
what they now know. We can be mindful of Jesus' solemn 
words about the rich man and Lazarus (Luke 16.19ff). 
 

Eternity 
 
We also need to bear in mind that eternity is not an endless 
line in time, for eternity is no longer within the realm of time.  
 
Eternity is simply a dot, a "now", an "is".  
 
"I AM THAT I AM" is the great name for the living God, and 
His gift of eternal life to all in Christ catches us up into that 
timeless Now. 



 74

 
Meanwhile, we can see the urgency; we can sense the 
horrors. Faith in the Lord Jesus Christ is God's Single 
Remedy, leading to eternity spent in His glorious presence.  
 
In our next chapter we shall complete the story by 
considering the "eternal state" that is yet to come after these 
final judgements.  
 
But for now, may we be indeed Christ's faithful sheep, daily 
filled afresh with the Holy Spirit, that our lives, deeds and 
words may be those of watchmen blowing those trumpets: 
trumpets of warning - and trumpets of glorious hope. 



 75

 
 

Chapter Seven  
 

The Eternal State,  
of a New Heaven and a New Earth 

 
 
No matter where we look, or at what scale we look, we see 
clearly that we are living in highly unusual times, indeed in 
times that are in the strict sense of the word, extra-ordinary.  
 
This encourages Bible-believing Christians to seek to 
understand what is happening around us in the light of what 
God has made known to us in His Word.  
 
In the Old Testament, the Gospels, the Epistles and 
Revelation, we are given much information as to how things 
will be in "the last times", and all the evidence around us 
suggests we are very likely in those times right now. 
 
We have seen that shortly before the end of Christ's 
thousand-year reign – the Millennium – Satan will be 
released for a short time (Revelation 20.7ff). Many will flock 
to him, as clear evidence that Man remains innately sinful, 
despite having experienced the direct rule of Christ during 
the Millennium. 
 
God will again defeat all those ranged against Him, and the 
final judgement will take place (Revelation 20.9b ff). All those 
whose names are in the book of life escape this judgement, 
because by faith they have accepted Christ and His saving 
work in their own lives (eg Romans 5.1-11 / 8.1 / 8.31ff).  
 



 76

Crucially and finally, all those whose names are not in the 
book of life will be put into "the lake of fire", along with Satan 
and his agents, and death and hell themselves.  
 
Revelation 20.15 remains one of the most grim, but most 
critical, verses of the Bible.  
 
Man needs Christ – it is as simple and blunt as that. No 
amount of good works, political programmes, social action, 
fights for justice, acts of generosity - no matter how well-
meant these activities may be in themselves – can alter or 
obscure the central Fact of human existence: Man needs 
Christ. 
 
There is no Plan B, to coin the popular phrase. We live in 
times where Christ is being downtrodden more than ever, by 
so many of the "powers-that-be", but this persistent spurning 
of Christ alters the central Fact by not one iota: Man needs 
Christ. 
 

The Final Fulfilment 
 

We can be clear from all that the Lord has made known to us 
in His Word that our ultimate Christian hope and destination 
therefore is not the Millennium, but what happens after the 
Millennium and the final judgement.  
 
Revelation 21.1-22.5 is the key passage for us, and very 
precious it is too.  
 
John is shown this great vision – its beauty rendering it 
almost beyond description. The message of the vision is – 
pardon the pun – crystal clear! God's victory shall be total, 
permanent, glorious, and all of God's people in Christ will 
participate within this wonderful, eternal state. These things 



 77

shall be. Now, we see in a glass darkly, but then, face to 
face ....  
 

A Passing Away 
 
First of all we see that the old heaven and earth have 
"passed away", that is, they are simply gone, they are no 
longer in existence (Revelation 21.1). All that is about to be 
described therefore in the following verses is an utterly new 
phase of God's creation.  
 
There is "no more sea". "Sea" within Scripture often denotes 
the sinful turbulence of the Gentile nations, and if this is what 
is being referred to here, then clearly at this time such 
turbulence will also have simply passed away. 
 
Others suggest that the emphasis here should be on the 
present cleansing function which the sea currently has on 
this earth. In the new creation, such cleansing will no longer 
be necessary.  
 
Whatever the exact implication of the phrase "no more sea", 
the message is the same – sin and its polluting effects will no 
longer be present in any shape or form. 
 

The Holy City 
 
In verse 2 we read of the new Jerusalem, the holy city, 
coming down from God out of heaven, prepared as an 
adorned bride.  
 
In Hebrews 12.22 we read that believers are already come to 
the heavenly Jerusalem; that is, this city exists already, 
before the "eternal state" has been established, and we are 



 78

members of it now, by faith. The time will come when we 
actually see it too.  
 
Within this wonderful city there will be the angels (Hebrews 
12.22 end), the Church (v.23a), God Himself (v.23b), "the 
spirits of just men made perfect" (that is, the Old Testament 
believers, v.23c) – and Jesus, the mediator of the new 
covenant (v.24a). No unbelievers in Christ will be there – 
only those whose names are written in the Lamb's book of 
life (Revelation 21.8,27). 
 
In Revelation 21.3 it is announced that "the tabernacle of 
God is with men" – God will be dwelling in the very midst of 
His new creation. It will be a time of no more tears, death, 
sorrow, or pain – all these will simply have passed away too.  
 
From Revelation 21.9 onwards we are given a detailed 
description of the beauties of "the holy Jerusalem" – it is 
quite a place!  
 
One of its main features concerns its light. We are told in 
verse 11 that its light is like a most precious stone, a jasper, 
yet clear as crystal.  
 
Jasper is green, and green, scripturally, is always associated 
with the faithfulness of God. God is in the very centre of this 
wonderful city, and His presence shapes its light throughout. 
So we can picture something like a huge diamond, that is 
both green and yet clear all at the same time - sparkling, 
precious, beyond simple description, and utterly beautiful. 
 
We read of a wall surrounding the city (vv.12–14). A wall is 
for defence, to keep out the unwanted, and in this case the 
wall symbolises the keeping-out of unbelievers; see also 
verse 27. 



 79

 
The gates within the walls are guarded by angels (v.12b), 
and carry the names of the twelve tribes of Israel (v.12c); 
that is, entrance into the city is by the Jews. The Messiah, on 
whom all salvation depends, is of the Jews. The apostles of 
the Lamb (v.14b) were Jewish, and their names are 
remembered in the foundations of the wall (v.14). 
 
What had the Lord promised to Abram all those years before 
in the "old creation"? – Genesis 12.3 – "and in thee shall all 
families of the earth be blessed". Quite so; the fulfilment of 
those words is seen on the gates and in the foundations of 
the wall of this holy city. 
 
In verse 21 we read that each gate was a pearl. A pearl is 
formed through suffering, so immediately we are reminded of 
the suffering of Christ: it is only through His suffering that we 
can be in this wonderful city at all. The main street of the city 
is of pure gold, like transparent glass (v.21b). 
 
John was then shown the measurements of the city (v.16): 
12,000 furlongs (that is 1,500 miles) long, wide – and high! 
This means it is shaped as a cube, or as a pyramid, like a 
huge prism, transparent, shimmering with the spectrum of all 
the rainbow colours. What a sight, and what a place! – 
entirely beyond our limited comprehension for the moment, 
yet gloriously true and real. We are going to be there one 
day. 
 
We are told that the wall is only 144 cubits high around this 
vast city (v.17); in other words the wall is just a token of 
protection – for the Lord God Himself is its true Protector. 
 
Then comes a description of many precious stones 
comprising the foundations of the wall (vv.19-20) – green, 



 80

blue, red, golden, sea green, violet, purple. No wonder 
John's jaw must have been dropping in wonder as he tried to 
comprehend the scene before him! 
 
There is no temple in the city (v.22), for the Lord God 
Almighty and the Lamb are its temple, and they are also its 
light (v.23, and 22.5).  
 
Verse 24 speaks of "the nations", the Greek word being 
"ethnos", which is more commonly translated as "Gentiles". 
So the saved of the Gentiles, and their kings, will bring their 
glory and honour into the city, in true worship of Almighty 
God and the Lamb. 
 
The great gates of pearl will never be shut (v.25). There is 
nothing for them to be shut against by now, yet their 
openness serves as a reminder that salvation, in the old 
creation, was open to all.  
 
In 22.1 we read of "a pure river of water of life, clear as 
crystal, proceeding out of the throne of God and of the 
Lamb". The river is fresh, sparkling, life-giving, and entirely 
from God and the Lamb. 
 
There is the great tree of life (v.2), somehow straddling the 
main street and the river, that is, encompassing all. It bears 
twelve fruits, one for each month, and its leaves are for "the 
healing of the nations". Such healing will no longer be 
necessary in this new creation, and there is no verb, to give 
the tense, in the Greek.  
 
So we can best understand this phrase as a reference to the 
present ministry of this tree of life, when it really does offer 
healing to any who come to it, be they nations or individuals.  
 



 81

Just as those gates of pearl look back to the suffering of 
Christ, so these leaves look back to the healing that was 
offered by this tree of life. In the new creation those leaves 
will be a further token of all that God has done to bring His 
creation to this glorious and final state. 
 
There is "no more curse" (v.3). The curse placed by God on 
the old creation, as a result of Adam's sin (Genesis 3), will 
have been finally lifted, and all the consequences of that 
curse – decay, disease, illness, struggle, death – will be no 
more.  
 

"For ever and ever ...." 
 
God's servants shall serve Him – seeing His face, and 
having His name on their foreheads; I Corinthians 13.12 will 
have come to pass. In this blessed state, God's servants 
shall reign for ever and ever (v.5), literally in the Greek, "to 
the ages of the ages", that is, for eternity.  
 
Of course our finite minds are currently bound up in time, 
and we are unable to envisage a state of existence that is 
simply outside of time. But God's eternity is just that – 
outside of time.  
 
C S Lewis likened this to an author who can dip into his story 
anywhere. The story itself within the book is in a timeline of 
its own, but the author is not bound by that timeline. Indeed 
he can write the final chapter before he writes the opening 
chapter.   
 
So when we seek to understand something of "eternity", it 
can be helpful not to think of "forever and ever" as an 
endless timeline stretching forwards into infinity. Rather we 
can think of it as a dot! - it simply "is".  



 82

 
We see something of this truth in the name God provided to 
Moses at the burning bush – "I AM THAT I AM" (Genesis 
3.14) – and in Jesus' reply to His angry questioners, 
"....Before Abraham was, I AM" (John 8.58).  
 
The eternity of God has nothing to do with time, or with any 
of the restrictions of time; time is merely one feature of His 
creation. In the eventual eternal state given to us by God and 
won for us by the Lamb, we shall be caught up into this 
same outside-time state. 
 
Verses 1-5 of Revelation 22 complete the prophecies, and 
the final verses of the chapter draw things together and "sign 
off". 
 
The wonderful city we are shown in these chapters 
represents the destiny of all Christian people, those who put 
their trust in Jesus Christ as Saviour and Lord. What a 
prospect for us all to look forward to! This is where we are all 
going. This is where we shall all meet, with each other, and 
with all those who have gone before us in the faith of Christ. 
This is where we shall all dwell, in the presence of God 
Himself and of the Lamb. 
 
Let us finish with that great cry of praise from I Corinthians 
15.57 – "But thanks be to God, who gives us the victory 
through our Lord Jesus Christ". Through the endless grace 
of God in revealing to His people His future plans, both for 
this earth and for the rest of His creation, we can see afresh 
something of what that victory really means! 
 
We praise Him.



 83

INDEX 
 
ff = following pages 
 
"abomination of desolation" 
                     29 56ff 
a-millennialism  7 
AD 70  23 
Age of the Church  43 52ff 
antichrist  49 55ff 
Artaxerxes Longimanus  20 
 
Babel, Tower of 50 
Babylon  48 49 
beast, the  59 
 
Church as Bride  44 
Church of Rome  55 
city, holy  77ff 
comfort  42 
"coming of the Lord"  33 
I Corinthians 15.51ff  40 
covenant  56 
creation curse  66 
 
Daniel  13 
Daniel Chapter 9  15ff 52ff 
death, last enemy  65 
Denney, Sir Edward  15 47 
divine timeline  17 
double occurrence  54 
"ekklesia"  32 
Enoch  34 
eternity  73 75ff 81 
EU  50 55 
 
Fall, the  48 
flee to mountains  58 
 
Gaza  57 

Genesis Flood  48 60 
God of Love  70 
Gog and Magog  68 
Gospel of Works  72 
Great Tribulation  26ff 47ff 
great white throne  69ff 
ground rules, prophecy  25ff 
 
Hamas  57 
holy city  77ff 
"holy place"  29 
 
idiomatic language  6 
imagery  26 
imminent Rapture  44 
"it is written"  5 
 
jasper  78 
Jerusalem sacked  23 
Jewish rejection of Messiah  21 
John the Baptist  21 
Jude 14  34 
Judea  29 
June 1967  57 
 
"lake of fire"  64 76 
last enemy  65 
"last trump"  41 
liberal approach  5 
 
marriage, of Church  60 
Matthew 24  29 60ff 
Messiah the Prince  20 
Messiah "cut off"  22 
Millennium, The  64ff 
mosques, Temple Mount  57 
"mystery"  17 40 49  
 
Naish, R T 15 
Nimrod  48 



 84

 
Paine, Frank15 
"passing away"  77 
pearls  79 
Plan B, no  45 
post-millennialism  9 
pre-millennialism  10 
 
Rapture, The  33 38ff 53 
Revelation 6-19  32 
Rome  55 
Rome, Church of  55 
Rome, Treaty of  56 
 
"saints"  32 
Satan  57 64 68 75 
Second Coming  44 60 
Semiramis  51 
seventy weeks  13 
"shabua"  18 
sheep and goats  61 65 
"sleep in Jesus"  41 
symbolism  26 
 
talents, parable  61 
Tammuz  50 
Temple  56 
Temple burned  23 
Ten virgins parable  61 
theocracy  66 
I Thessalonians 4 13-18  41 
throne, great white  69ff 
Titus  54 
"tree of life"  80 
Tribulation, Great  26ff 47ff 
trinity, false  59 
trumpets, Ezekiel 33  69 
"twinkling of an eye"  40 
 
United Nations  50 

Ware, Arthur  15 
"weeks"  18 
"we shall not all sleep"  40 
white throne  69ff 
woman, Revelation  59 
works of believers  43 
works of unbelievers  72ff 
"wrath to come"  30 
 
 
 
 
 



 85

 
WHATEVER  

NEXT? 
 
 
 
 

BIBLICAL PROPHECIES  
YET TO BE FULLFILLED 

 
 
 

Oliver Bayley 
 
 

ISBN 978-1-905308-28-0 
Digital Download Edition 

 
© Faithful Sheep Ministries   

 
 

We hope this book has been a blessing for you. 
 

For details of our other titles and ministries,   
please visit our website at 

www.fsmins.org  

info@fsmins.org 


